#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: PPQV

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL
PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

|   | PART I -                       | TO BE COMPI   | LETED BY T                          | THE STAT                      | TE SURVEY AGENCY   |   | Facility ID: 00394   |
|---|--------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|---|--|
| MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER     (L1) 245369      2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO     (L2) 055842700          |                                | 3. NAME AND AI<br>(L3) <b>ST MARKS</b><br>(L4) <b>400 - 15TH</b> A<br>(L5) <b>AUSTIN</b> , <b>M</b> | LUTHERAN<br>AVENUE SOU              | HOME                          | (L6) <b>55912</b>  | 4. TYPE OF  1. Initial  3. Terminat  5. Validatio | 2. Recertification 4. CHOW on 6. Complaint                             |
| 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF O (L9)  | WNERSHIP                       | 7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital  | PPLIER CATEO                        | GORY<br>09 ESRD               | 02 (L7)<br>13 PTIP 22 CLIA   | 7. On-Site V<br>8. Full Surv                      | Visit 9. Other vey After Complaint                                     |
| 6. DATE OF SURVEY 12/11/ 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:  0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other                     | 2013 (L34)<br>(L10)            | 02 SNF/NF/Dual<br>03 SNF/NF/Distinct<br>04 SNF  | 06 PRTF<br>07 X-Ray<br>08 OPT/SP    | 10 NF<br>11 ICF/IID<br>12 RHC | 14 CORF<br>15 ASC<br>16 HOSPICE  | FISCAL YEAR                                       | R ENDING DATE: (L35)   |
| 11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds  13.Total Certified Beds          | 61 (L18)<br>61 (L17)           | Complianc  1. A  B. Not in Con  |                                     | gram                          | And/Or Approved Waivers O  2. Technical Personne 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural S 5. Life Safety Code  * Code: A | el6. Scop<br>7. Med                               | oe of Services Limit<br>lical Director<br>ent Room Size                |
| 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOW  18 SNF 18/19 SNF  61  (L37) (L38)   | 19 SNF<br>(L39)                | ICF<br>(L42)  | IID<br>(L43)                        |                               | 15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):   | (L1:  | 5)   |
| 16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMA Post Certification Revisit (  17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  Michele McFarland, HFI | PCR) of Heal                   | th and Life Safe  |                                     | rveys con                     | npleted December 11, 20 18. STATE SURVEY AGENCE Kamala Fiske-Downing   | Y APPROVAL  | Date: t Specialist 03/11/201   |
| PAR   | T II - TO BE                   | COMPLETED I   | BY HCFA RI                          | ( ' /                         | OFFICE OR SINGLE   | STATE AGEN  | (L20)  |
| DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILI      1. Facility is Eligible to Pa      2. Facility is not Eligible            |                                |   | IPLIANCE WITH                       | H CIVIL                       | <ul><li>21. 1. Statement of Fin.</li><li>2. Ownership/Contr</li><li>3. Both of the Abov</li></ul>                  | rol Interest Disclosu                             | CFA-2572)<br>tre Stmt (HCFA-1513)                                      |
| 22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  12/01/1986  (L24)  | 23. LTC AGREEN BEGINNING (L41) |   | 4. LTC AGREEN<br>ENDING DA<br>(L25) |                               | 01-Merger, Closure<br>02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbur  | 0 IN 05- sement 06-                               | (L30)  VOLUNTARY  -Fail to Meet Health/Safety  -Fail to Meet Agreement |
| 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)   | -                              | VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions: uspension Date:   | (L44)<br>(L45)                      |                               | 03-Risk of Involuntary Terminati<br>04-Other Reason for Withdrawal   | 1 07  | <u>FHER</u><br>-Provider Status Change<br>-Active                      |
| 28. TERMINATION DATE:   | (L28)                          | . INTERMEDIARY/   | CARRIER NO.                         | (L31)                         | 30. REMARKS  |   |  |
| 31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539  | (L32)                          | . DETERMINATION<br>12/20/2013   | OF APPROVAI                         | L DATE (L33)                  | DETERMINATION APP  | PROVAL  |  |



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Medicare Provider # 245369

March 11, 2014

Mr. Chris Schulz, Administrator St Marks Lutheran Home 400 - 15th Avenue Southwest Austin, Minnesota 55912

Dear Mr. Schulz:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective December 3, 2013 the above facility is certified for or recommended for:

Skilled Nursing Facility /Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 61 skilled nursing facility beds located in rooms.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

St Marks Lutheran Home March 11, 2014 Page 2

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

March 11, 2014

Mr. Chris Schulz, Administrator St Marks Lutheran Home 400 - 15th Avenue Southwest Austin, Minnesota 55912

RE: Project Number S5369023

Dear Mr. Schulz:

On November 7, 2013, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on October 24, 2013. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On December 11, 2013, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) and on December 3, 2013 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on October 24, 2013. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of December 3, 2013. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on October 24, 2013, effective December 3, 2013 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated November 7, 2013, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Enclosed is a copy of the Post Certification Revisit Form, (CMS-2567B) from this visit.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

St Marks Lutheran Home March 11, 2014 Page 2 Sincerely,

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: (651) 201-4112

Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

#### Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

#### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

| (Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA /<br>Identification Number<br>245369 | (Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing |   | (Y3) Date of Revisit<br>12/11/2013 |
|--|--|---|------------------------------------|
| Name of Facility   |  | Street Address, City, State, Zip Code         |                                    |
| ST MARKS LUTHERAN HOME   |  | 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWE<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912 | EST                                |

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

| (Y4) Item     |              | (Y5) Date            | (Y4) Item      | (Y5)                                     | Date                 | (Y4)   | Item          | (               | (Y5)           | Date                 |
|---------------|--------------|----------------------|----------------|--|----------------------|--------|---------------|-----------------|----------------|----------------------|
|               |              | Correction           | on             |  | Correction           |        |               |                 |                | Correction           |
| ID Prefix     | F0248        | Complet-<br>12/03/20 |                | F0279                                    | Completed 12/03/2013 |        | ID Prefix     | F0282           |                | Completed 12/03/2013 |
|               | 483.15(f)(1) |                      |                | 483.20(d), 483.20(k)(1)                  | =                    |        |               | 483.20(k)(3)(ii |                | _                    |
| LSC           |              |                      | LSC            |  |                      |        | LSC           |                 |                | =                    |
|               |              | Correction           | on             |  | Correction           |        |               |                 |                | Correction           |
| ID Dorfo      | F0044        | Complet              |                | F0010                                    | Completed            |        | ID Destis     | E0044           |                | Completed            |
| ID Prefix     |              | 12/03/20             |                |  | 12/03/2013           |        | ID Prefix     | -               |                | 12/03/2013           |
| LSC           | 483.25(a)(2) |                      | LSC            | 483.25(a)(3)                             | <del>-</del>         |        |               | 483.25(c)       |                | _<br>_               |
|               |              | Correction           | nn .           |  | Correction           |        |               |                 |                | Correction           |
|               |              | Complet              | ed             |  | Completed            |        |               |                 |                | Completed            |
| ID Prefix     | F0323        | 12/03/20             |                | -  | 12/03/2013           |        | ID Prefix     | F0356           |                | 12/03/2013           |
| Reg. #<br>LSC | 483.25(h)    |                      | Reg. #<br>LSC  | 483.30(a)                                | -                    |        | Reg. #        | 483.30(e)       |                | _                    |
|               |              |                      |                |  |                      | -      |               |                 |                |                      |
|               |              | Correction           | on             |  | Correction           |        |               |                 |                | Correction           |
| ID Prefix     | F0371        | Complet<br>12/03/20  |                | F0441                                    | Completed 12/03/2013 |        | ID Prefix     |                 |                | Completed            |
|               | 483.35(i)    | 12/00/20             |                | 483.65                                   | 12/00/2010           |        |               |                 |                | _                    |
| LSC           |              |                      | LSC            |  | -                    |        | LSC           |                 |                | _<br>                |
|               |              | Correction           | on             |  | Correction           |        |               |                 |                | Correction           |
| ID Dorfo      |              | Complet              | ed ID Duraffic |  | Completed            |        | ID Dooffee    |                 |                | Completed            |
| D "           |              |                      |                |  | _                    |        | D #           |                 |                |                      |
| Reg. #<br>LSC |              |                      | Reg. #<br>LSC  |  | -                    |        | Reg. #<br>LSC |                 |                | _                    |
|               |              |                      |                |  |                      |        |               |                 |                |                      |
| Reviewed E    | Ву Г         | Reviewed By          | Date:          | Signature of Su                          | rveyor:              |        |               |                 | Date:          |                      |
| State Agen    | су           | KS/kfd               | 03/11/201      | 4  |                      | 312    | 217           |                 | 12             | 2/11/2014            |
|               | Ву Г         | Reviewed By          | Date:          | Signature of Sur                         | rveyor:              |        |               |                 | Date:          |                      |
| CMS RO        |              |                      |                |  |                      |        |               |                 |                |                      |
| Followup t    | o Survey Com | •                    |                | Check for any Unco<br>Uncorrected Defice |                      |        |               |                 | \ <del>-</del> |                      |
|               | 10/24        | /2013                |                | Oncorrected Denie                        | ololiolog (Oli       | .5-250 | ,, Jent 10    | the racinty:    | YES            | NO                   |

#### Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

#### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

| (Y1) | Provider / Supplier / CLIA /<br>Identification Number<br>245369 | (Y2) Multiple Con<br>A. Building<br>B. Wing | IN BUILDING 01                                | (Y3) Date of Revisit<br>12/3/2013 |
|------|---|---|---|-----------------------------------|
| Name | of Facility   |   | Street Address, City, State, Zip Code         |                                   |
| ST   | MARKS LUTHERAN HOME   |   | 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWE<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912 | EST                               |

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

| (Y4) Item  |                   | (Y5)      | Date                                  | (Y4) Item |                   | (Y5)       | Date                                  | (Y4)   | Item        |                   | (Y5)  | Date                            |
|------------|-------------------|-----------|---------------------------------------|-----------|-------------------|------------|---------------------------------------|--------|-------------|-------------------|-------|---------------------------------|
| ID Prefix  |                   |           | Correction<br>Completed<br>11/12/2013 |           |                   |            | Correction<br>Completed<br>11/04/2013 |        |             |                   |       | Correction Completed 10/25/2013 |
| _          | NFPA 101<br>K0029 |           |                                       | _         | NFPA 101<br>K0052 |            |                                       |        | _           | NFPA 101<br>K0071 |       |                                 |
|            | 10029             |           |                                       | 100       | N0032             |            |                                       |        |             | NOO7 I            |       |                                 |
|            |                   |           | Correction                            |           |                   |            | Correction                            |        |             |                   |       | Correction                      |
|            |                   |           | Completed                             |           |                   |            | Completed                             |        |             |                   |       | Completed                       |
|            |                   |           |                                       | ID Prefix |                   |            | -                                     |        | ID Prefix   |                   |       |                                 |
| Reg. #     |                   |           |                                       | Reg. #    |                   |            | ÷                                     |        | Reg. #      |                   |       |                                 |
| LSC        |                   |           |                                       | LSC       |                   |            |                                       |        | LSC         |                   |       |                                 |
|            |                   |           | Correction                            |           |                   |            | Correction                            |        |             |                   |       | Correction                      |
|            |                   |           | Completed                             |           |                   |            | Completed                             |        |             |                   |       | Completed                       |
| ID Prefix  |                   |           |                                       | ID Prefix |                   |            | -                                     |        | ID Prefix   |                   |       | _                               |
| Reg. #     |                   |           |                                       | Reg. #    |                   |            | -                                     |        | Reg. #      |                   |       |                                 |
| LSC        |                   |           |                                       | LSC       |                   |            |                                       |        | LSC         |                   |       |                                 |
|            |                   |           | Correction                            |           |                   |            | Correction                            |        |             |                   |       | Correction                      |
|            |                   |           | Completed                             |           |                   |            | Completed                             |        |             |                   |       | Completed                       |
| ID Prefix  |                   |           |                                       | ID Prefix |                   |            | -                                     |        | ID Prefix   |                   |       | _                               |
| Reg. #     |                   |           |                                       | Reg. #    |                   |            |                                       |        | Reg. #      |                   |       | _                               |
| LSC        |                   |           |                                       | LSC       |                   |            |                                       |        | LSC         | -                 |       |                                 |
|            |                   |           | Correction                            |           |                   |            | Correction                            |        |             |                   |       | Correction                      |
|            |                   |           | Completed                             |           |                   |            | Completed                             |        |             |                   |       | Completed                       |
| ID Prefix  |                   |           |                                       | ID Prefix |                   |            | -                                     |        | ID Prefix   |                   |       |                                 |
| Reg. #     |                   |           |                                       | Reg. #    |                   |            | =                                     |        | Reg. #      |                   |       |                                 |
| LSC        |                   |           |                                       | LSC       |                   |            |                                       |        | LSC         |                   |       |                                 |
|            |                   |           |                                       |           |                   |            |                                       |        |             |                   |       |                                 |
| Reviewed I | Зу                | Reviewed  | Ву                                    | Date:     | Signatu           | ire of Sui | veyor:                                |        |             |                   | Date: |                                 |
| State Agen | су                | KS/KFI    | D                                     | 03/11/20  | 014               |            |                                       |        | 31217       |                   |       | 12/03/2014                      |
| Reviewed I | Зу                | Reviewed  |                                       | Date:     | Signatu           | re of Su   | veyor:                                |        |             |                   | Date: |                                 |
| CMS RO     |                   |           |                                       |           |                   |            |                                       |        |             |                   |       |                                 |
| Followup t | o Survey Com      | pleted on | ):                                    |           |                   |            |                                       |        |             | Summary of        | +     |                                 |
|            | 10/23             | 3/2013    |                                       |           | Uncorrec          | ted Defic  | ciencies (CN                          | IS-250 | 67) Sent to | the Facility?     | YES   | NO                              |

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: PPQV

#### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

|   | PART I                             | - TO BE COMP  | LETED BY T                       | THE STAT                      | TE SURVEY AGENCY   | Facility ID: 00394   |
|---|------------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO     (L1) 245369  2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.     (L2) 055842700  |                                    | 3. NAME AND AE (L3) ST MARKS (L4) 400 - 15TH A (L5) AUSTIN, M | LUTHERAN I<br>AVENUE SOU         | HOME                          | (L6) <b>55912</b>  | 4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2 (L8)  1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other |
| 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNER (L9)  |                                    | 7. PROVIDER/SU<br>01 Hospital                                 | 05 HHA                           | 09 ESRD                       | <u>O2</u> (L7)<br>13 PTIP 22 CLIA  | On-Site Visit     S. Full Survey After Complaint   |
| 6. DATE OF SURVEY 10/24/201  8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:  0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other   | (L34)<br>(L10)                     | 02 SNF/NF/Dual<br>03 SNF/NF/Distinct<br>04 SNF                | 06 PRTF<br>07 X-Ray<br>08 OPT/SP | 10 NF<br>11 ICF/IID<br>12 RHC | 14 CORF<br>15 ASC<br>16 HOSPICE  | FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)  09/30  |
| 11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION  From (a):  To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds   | 61 (L18)<br>61 (L17)               | Complian1 B. Not in Con                                       |                                  | gram                          | And/Or Approved Waivers Of The2. Technical Personnel3. 24 Hour RN4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF5. Life Safety Code * Code: | 6. Scope of Services Limit<br>7. Medical Director  |
| 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN  18 SNF 18/19 SNF  61  (L37) (L38)  | 19 SNF<br>(L39)                    | ICF (L42)   | IID<br>(L43)                     |                               | 15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):   | (L15)  |
| 16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS  At the time of the Standard surve both health and life safety code a  17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  Kyla Einertson, HFE NE | ey, the facility                   | ty was not in sub<br>ne facility's plan o<br>Date:            | stantial comp                    | liance with                   | tification Revisit to follow.  18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY A   | ations. Please refer to the CMS 2567 for  APPROVAL Date:  Program Specialist 12/18/2013 (L20)  |
| PAR   | Г II - TO BI                       | E COMPLETED   | BY HCFA R                        | EGIONAI                       | L OFFICE OR SINGLE ST  | ATE AGENCY   |
| DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY  | pate (L21)                         |   | MPLIANCE WITH<br>GHTS ACT:       | I CIVIL                       | <ul><li>21. 1. Statement of Finar</li><li>2. Ownership/Contro</li><li>3. Both of the Above</li></ul>               | l Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)   |
| 22. ORIGINAL DATE 23 OF PARTICIPATION 12/01/1986 (L24)  | . LTC AGREEM<br>BEGINNING<br>(L41) |   | 4. LTC AGREEN ENDING DA'         |                               | 26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 00  01-Merger, Closure  02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement                     | 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety  |
| 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27  |                                    | VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions: spension Date:                  | (L44)<br>(L45)                   |                               | 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination<br>04-Other Reason for Withdrawal   | OTHER 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active  |
| 28. TERMINATION DATE:   | 29<br>(L28)                        | 03001   | CARRIER NO.                      | (L31)                         | 30. REMARKS  |  |
| 31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539  | 32                                 | 2. DETERMINATION  | OF APPROVAL I                    | DATE                          |  |  |
|   | (L32)                              |   |                                  | (L33)                         | DETERMINATION APPR   | OVAL   |



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Certified Mail # 7011 2000 0002 5147 5656

November 7, 2013

Mr. Chris Schulz, Administrator St Marks Lutheran Home 400 - 15th Avenue Southwest Austin, Minnesota 55912

RE: Project Number S5369023

Dear Mr. Schulz:

On October 23, 2013, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

#### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gary Nederhoff Minnesota Department of Health 18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast Rochester, Minnesota 55904 Telephone: (507) 206-2731

Fax: (507) 206-271

#### **OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES**

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by December 3, 2013, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by December 3, 2013 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalties. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

#### PLAN OF CORRECTION (PoC)

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your PoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected

by the same deficient practice;

- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Include signature of provider and date.

If an acceptable PoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's PoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the PoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your PoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable PoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved PoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the PoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the PoC.

#### Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

#### Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

#### Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by January 24, 2014 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by April 24, 2014 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting a PoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc\_idr.cfm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 444 Cedar Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Telephone: (651) 201-7205

Fax: (651) 215-0541

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health Telephone: (651) 201-4112

Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

| AND PLAN C               | F CORRECTION  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | A. BUILDING         | MN Dept of Health—   | COMPLETED                       |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|--|---------------------------------|
|                          |   | 245369  | B. WING             |  | 10/24/2013                      |
| NAME OF F                | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  |                                 |
| ST MAR                   | KS LUTHERAN HOME  |   | I 7                 | 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912  |                                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE COMPLÉTION                   |
| - F 000                  | INITIAL COMMENT   | TS .  | F 000               |  | E. Comban                       |
| F 248<br>SS=D            | as your allegation of Department's accept bottom of the first properties be used as verificated. Upon receipt of an arevisit of your facility validate that substated regulations has been your verification. | acceptable POC an on-site y may be conducted to ntial compliance with the en attained in accordance with                                  | F 248               |  | rged                            |
|                          | of activities designed the comprehensive the physical, mental of each resident.  This REQUIREMENT   | ovide for an ongoing program ed to meet, in accordance with assessment, the interests and I, and psychosocial well-being                  |                     | <ol> <li>Corrective Action as it applies to Other Residents:         <ul> <li>A. It is the policy and procedust. Mark's to assess for individualized activity preferences and develop a of care according to those preferences.</li> </ul> </li> </ol> | re of                           |
| -1<br>-1:                | review, the facility facility facility individualized activities activities.  Findings include:  R110 had not been for activity interests activity program bar R110 was encourage.                            | ty program in order to meet residents (R110) reviewed for comprehensively assessed and then provided an ongoing sed on these assessments. | 11-21-13<br>MPN     | <ol> <li>Date of Completion: 12/3/201</li> <li>Reoccurrence will be Prevente         <ul> <li>A. Staff education and training the policy and procedure for</li> </ul> </li> </ol>  | d by: ng on or // //// ed based |
| _ABORATOR)               | activities that were  | s she preferred to have not part of a group setting and DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI  | NATURE              | to ensure the care plans a<br>resident assessments are   | nd                              |
| /.                       | ///////////////////////////////////////   | N   |                     | 11   |                                 |

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00394

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |   | (X2) MUL <sup>*</sup><br>A. BUILDI |     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                 |  |  |  |
|---|--|---|------------------------------------|-----|--|-------------------------------|-----------------|--|--|--|
|   |  | 245369  | B. WING                            |     | MN Dept of Health  | 1                             | 0/24/2013       |  |  |  |
|   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   | 4                                  | 400 | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>- 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>STIN, MN 55912  |                               | er · ×Č··       |  |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)  | D BE                          | COMPLETION PATE |  |  |  |
| F 248   | nor provided.  R110 was observed 11:40 a.m., and 1:1 10/23/13 at 3:26 p. was not observed the activities or independentivities.  R110 had been admitted the diagnosis that changes secondary thromboembolic strand diabetes.   | d on 10/21/13 at 11:01 a.m., 4 p.m.; 10/22/13 at 8:42 a.m.; m. during which the resident o participate in any organized indently engaged in leisure mitted to the facility on 9/21/13, included acute mental status   | F2                                 | 248 | carried out per their activi preference assessment for month, then monthly for t months.  The Correction will be Monito by:  A. DON or designee.  B. DON or designee will report audit findings to the QA Committee. | r one<br>three<br>red         | 12-3-13         |  |  |  |
|   | dated 9/28/13; ider cognitive impairme vision, unable to se can identify objects following activities participating in favoutside to get fresh The MDS indicated "Not very important animal and pets; kethings with groups religious activities.  During document ractivity assessment included assessment preferences (e.g., preferences, hobbicare plan (CP) data intervention to "Proand explanation of | ntified R110 had severe nt with moderately impaired se newspaper headlines but s. The MDS indicated the were "very important" to R110: prite activities, and going n air when the weather is good. If the following activities were t" to R110: being around seeping up with the news; doing of people; and participating in  eview it was revealed R110's at dated 9/28/13, had not ent of individual activity favorite activity, past es.) Review of R110's activities and 10/11/13, included by ide a weekly activity calendar programs content and evide resident opportunities for |                                    |     |  |                               |                 |  |  |  |

PRINIED. 11/00/4013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BUILD |     | CONSTRU    | MIN 3 1 2013   | (X3) DAT<br>COM | E SURV                                 |   |
|--------------------------|--|---|----------------------|-----|------------|--|-----------------|--|---|
| ¥                        |  | 245369  | B. WING              |     |            | ANY DESCRIPTION OF   | 10/             | 24/20                                  | 13  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                      | 400 | 0 - 15TH A | RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>VENUE SOUTHWEST<br>N 55912  |                 | \$                                     | .::1.   |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG   |     | (EA        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)   | BE              | COMPI                                  | (5)<br>LETION<br>ATE  |
| F 248                    | leisure interests su watching TV, movie diversion when res  During interview or recreation director completed a completed            | ch as looking at magazines, es, and music to provide a ident is otherwise unoccupied."  10/24/13, at 10:16 a.m. the (RD) verified she had not   | F 2                  | 248 |            |  | 9               | 1/O                                    | 64 40<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10<br>10 |
| . XE.1 - 1.2<br>. 15     | hard time getting h<br>R110 had been inv<br>had refused to atte<br>visits had been cor   | er to talk to me." RD reported ited to group activities however nd. The RD reported follow-up npleted however was unable to ation to reflect these visits.  |                      |     |            | 77   |                 | 131<br>K                               | 391   |
| F 279<br>SS=D            | activity program ho<br>483.20(d), 483.20(l<br>COMPREHENSIVI  | le for a copy of the facilities wever it was not provided. k)(1) DEVELOP E CARE PLANS the results of the assessment   | F2                   |     |            | rective Action:<br>Resident's (R62) care plan  |                 |  | :   |
|                          |  | and revise the resident's   | 29                   |     |            | changed to include monitor<br>for potential side effects of<br>Coumadin usage.   |                 | 9                                      | . 1 40  |
|                          | plan for each resid<br>objectives and time<br>medical, nursing, a  | evelop a comprehensive care ent that includes measurable etables to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial atified in the comprehensive  | 3*                   |     | В.         | Resident's (R51) care plan<br>updated to include diagno<br>seizure disorder and also<br>monitoring for potential s<br>effects of Tegretol usage.                         | osis of         |  |   |
| ·胜、····                  | to be furnished to a<br>highest practicable<br>psychosocial well-l<br>§483.25; and any s<br>be required under<br>due to the resident | t describe the services that are attain or maintain the resident's physical, mental, and being as required under services that would otherwise §483.25 but are not provided the right to refuse treatment |                      |     | Oth        | rrective Action as it applies<br>ner Residents:<br>The policy and procedure<br>developing a comprehens<br>care plan was reviewed w<br>the nurse managers on<br>11/14/13. | for sive        | 140<br>14 131<br>14 131<br>14 14<br>14 | 0013<br>0170<br>0191  |

aut l

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULT           |       | DNSTRUCTION  |   | ATE SU                                      |   |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|-------|--|---|---|---|
| 3*                       |   |   |                     |       |  |   |   | n . 60  |
|                          |   | 245369  | B. WING             | 0705  | TARRESO OUTV OTATE TIP CORE  | 1   | 0/24/2                                      | .013  |
| 267                      | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOMI  | <b>.</b>  |                     | 400 - | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>TIN, MN 55912  |   |   | rc 1:013<br>H 1:460<br>T 1:291  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY)  | LD BE   | со  | (X5)<br>MPLETION<br>DATE  |
| F 279                    | by: Based on interview facility failed to devincluded monitoring anti-coagulant med residents (R62) and care plan for tegre residents (R51) remedications.  Findings include: R62 current composite addressed risk fact excessive bleeding the use of Coumact the need to report the nurse.  R62's diagnoses in | NT is not met as evidenced w, and document review, the relop a plan of care that g for side effects of an dication (Coumadin) for 1 of 5 d in addition failed to develop a tol (anti- convulsant) for 1 of 5 viewed for unnecessary   | F 2                 | 3.    | Reoccurrence will be Prevent<br>A. DON or designee will common chart audits weekly to assure plans are complete for one not then monthly for three months. | effects  13.  ted by: plete care nonth, ths.  cored | 7 4 44<br>1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | A: 18013<br>X: 2013<br>X: 20 |
| A.A.                     | The current physic identified R62 rece (mg) daily. Review 7/22/13 to 10/18/1 (used to determine If the number is to bleeding and the redetermine a therap the ProTime readily which would result ability to take longer   | with Coumadin therapy to of developing blood clots.  ian orders dated 10/1/13, eived Coumadin 2 milligrams of R62's lab reports from 3, identified the ProTime test of the clotting tendency of blood. To high it could cause excessive esident will bruise easily) to be |                     |       |  |   |   | // 10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/1   |

Bir The

. . 40:

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT                | OF DEFICIENCIES  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA   | (X2) MUI          | TIPLE | CONSTRUCTION  |    |      | SURVE                                 |   |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------|-------|---|----|------|---------------------------------------|---|
|                          | F CORRECTION   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | A. BUILD          | ING_  | MOV 2 / 2012  |    | OMP  | LETED                                 |   |
|                          |  | 245369  | B. WING           |       | MN Dept of Health   |    | 10/2 | 4/201                                 | 3                                       |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                   | 400   | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>0 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>JSTIN, MN 55912                             |    | 7    | 77:<br>. <u></u> .                    | 7:07                                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG |       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE |      | COMPL<br>DAT                          | ETION ·                                 |
| F 279                    | During interview on director of nursing care plan lacked ris related to the Counbleeding and bruisi of bruising and blee always be included R51 received routin control however, R plan did not addresseizures nor possist medication side eff need to immediate symptoms to the nuthe resident if they R51 was admitted included but not limwas treated with ar Tegretol. The curre 8/22/13, read R51 (Tegretol) 300 milling day for anti-convulse R51's care plan day for anti-convulse R51's care pla | dentified by staff.  10/24/13 at 9:51 a.m. the (DON) verified R62's current sks, goals or interventions nadin therapy and high risk of ng. The DON stated, "The risk eding with Coumadin should in the care plan."  The medication for seizure 51's comprehensive care at the signs and symptoms of ole adverse anti-seizure fects to alert care givers of the ly report these signs and urse. Also on how to protect have a seizure.  The medication for seizure fects to alert care givers of the ly report these signs and urse. Also on how to protect have a seizure.  The medication for seizure discrete which in anti-seizure medication ent physician orders dated received carbamazepine grams one tablet two times a sant.  The medication orders dated there wentions to address R51's or signs and symptoms of | F                 | 279   |   |    |      | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 |
|                          | During interview or  | n 10/23/13, at 6:34 p.m., the stated they would have  |                   |       |   |    |      | <br>                                  | :                                       |

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUILD           |     | E CONSTRUCTION 2 2333  | (X3) L |       |                      |   |
|--------------------------|---|---|--------------------|-----|--|--------|-------|----------------------|---|
| 4                        |   | 245369  | B. WING            | _   |  |        | 10/24 | 1/201                | 3                                       |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                    | 4   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>00 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>USTIN, MN 55912                        |        |       |                      |   |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE   |       | (X5<br>COMPLI<br>DAT | ETION                                   |
| F 279                    | expected the seizur<br>planned with interve<br>what to do.  | age 5 re disorder to have been care entions so staff was aware of of the facility Care Planning IDT am) dated revised 5/11, read "  |                    | 279 |  |        |       | 1                    |   |
| of the second            | Policy: The care plate pre-admission/intal basis throughout the resident and/or the the entire care tear planning process. Our maintain the resident physical wellbeing. Purpose at admission; to as  | anning process begins during the and continues on a regular the resident/patient stay. The ir representative, along with mare involved in the care Care is planned to help attain ident's/patient's highest al, mental and psychosocial to assure continuity of care sure residents' needs can be   | *                  |     |  |        |       | 11.)                 | 72.40<br>9391<br>7.013                  |
|                          | ongoing process of<br>comprehensive car<br>resident, family, rep<br>interdisciplinary tea<br>Comprehensive As<br>The comprehensive<br>includes a problem<br>short term goals wi   | and to provide a system for an f developing and updating a re plan with input from the presentative, and an am (IDT). Procedure: III. ssessment and Care Plan d. e care plan at a minimum and the timetables, interventions,  |                    |     |  |        |       |                      | - 1 1,<br>- 1 12                        |
|                          | the interventions. It interventions on a care plan; however comprehensive assistengths and preficonsidered in the inwith the following of Improvement is exprevention - Prevention - Prevention - Maintenance - Maintenance - Maintenance as provention as proventions. | e is responsible to implement t is acceptable to refer to permanent Kardex or initial r, goals are added once the sessment is completed. Ferences of the resident are interventions. Goals are set outcomes in mind: pected - Rehabilitation goals; and decline in functioning to the ddress risk factors; intain the resident's current ossible; Palliative - Keep the table as possible. VII. The |                    |     |  |        |       | 4.9                  | 200 S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S |

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                  | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                    | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |                    |  |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED         |                         |
|------------------|---|--|--------------------|--|--------------------|--|---|---------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| 7.5              |   | 245369   | B. WING            | B. WING                                |                    |  |   | 24/2013                               | i,                      |
|                  | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | 40<br>Al                               | 00 - 15T<br>USTIN, | DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST , MN 55912  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF  | DN<br>D BE                                  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION                    | 1 .(,                   |
| F 279 F 282 SS=E | comprehensive car involved in the care 483.20(k)(3)(ii) SEP PERSONS/PER CATTHE SERVICES provided by accordance with eacare.  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility for comprehensive result followed for person (R54, R3, R68) review for 1 of 3 residents failed to ensure the for 1 of 3 residents | e plan is used by all personnel of the resident." RVICES BY QUALIFIED ARE PLAN led or arranged by the facility y qualified persons in ch resident's written plan of NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document | F2                 |  | А.                 | orrective Action: The DON and Charge Nurs talked to and educated the regarding the need to follow the care plan for Resident (R54, R3, R68, R51, and R1 Resident (R51) was immed assisted by staff on 10/23, the time of discovery. Fall prevention interventions we put into place per the care Resident (R18) has been reassessed to include risk factors for pressure ulcers tissue tolerance over pres | e staff bw s 8) diately /13 at were e plan. | 1/0° 20<br>( -PF-3VI<br>: -3\) 03<br> |                         |
|                  | been assessed to r<br>staff for personal hy<br>comprehensive car<br>Review of the care<br>R54 required exten<br>personal hygiene car<br>During an observat<br>R54 was observed  | plan dated 10/8/13, revealed sive assist of one staff with   |                    |  | O<br>A             | points both lying and sitting or rective Action as it applies ther Residents:  Will review need to follow plans for all residents at a meeting on 11/26/13.  CNAs will be educated on 11/26/13 to monitor for unwanted facial hair and remove the unwanted facial hair upon discovery.  The policy and procedure tissue tolerance testing, a   | to  / care II staff  to ial                 | 1/0 -20<br>27 - VI                    | 713<br>713<br>ED<br>191 |

Facility ID: 0039 forms for tissue to erance 7 of 40

FINITED. THOUZUTS FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |  |                     | NG    |   | COMPLETED  |   |   |   |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|-------|---|--|---|---|---|
|                          |  | 245369   | B. WING_            |       | 944 - SSS 10 No   |  | 10/   | 24/201  | 13                                      |
| 1. 1                     | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 1  |                     | 400 - | ET ADDRESS, CITY, S<br>15TH AVENUE SOU<br>TIN, MN 55912   |  |   | , Sp.   | 7013.<br>VED<br>1391                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG |       | (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC  | LAN OF CORRECTION SHOULE ED TO THE APPROPERION (CONTROL OF | DBE   |   | (5)<br>LETION<br>TE                     |
| F 282                    | R54 was observed her chin and mouth p.m., R54 was observed to they had been asses for personal hygien comprehensive car.  Review of the care R3 required total depersonal hygiene comprehensive car.  During an observed to no 10/22/13 at 8:43 have long chin hair 10/23/12 at 1:15 p. long chin hair on her long chin hair on long chin hair on her long chin hair on long chin hair on long chin hair on long chin hair on her long chin hair on long chin hair on her long chin hair on her long chin hair on long | to have long chin hairs around a. Again on 10/23/12 at 1:11 erved to have long chin hairs d mouth.  The have facial hair even though essed to need total assistance er as written in their er plan.  The plan dated 2/6/02, revealed expendence on staff with her are.  The plan dated 2/6/02, revealed expendence on staff with her are.  The plan dated 2/6/02, revealed expendence on staff with her are.  The plan dated 6/20/13 at 3:00 p.m., to have long chin on her chin.  The plan dated 6/20/13 at 3:00 p.m., to have facial hair and had need extensive assist of one experience as written in their explan.  The plan dated 6/20/12, revealed to for one staff and supervision yield to form the staff and supervision yield to face as a face and supervision in the several short chin hairs. Again or p.m., R68 was observed to chin hairs. | F 28                | 3.    | have been nurse man  D. CNAs will be 11/26/13 to times are we toileting any sheets.  E. All other representations on the control of Completing any sheets.  E. All other representations on the control of Completing any sheets.  B. Don or defended on the control of Completing any sheets.  B. Don or defended on the control of Completing any sheets.  B. Don or defended we control of Completing any sheets.  C. Don or defended we control of Completing any sheets. | o assure correct written down or and repositioning esidents will be l, if needed.  etion: 12/3/201  will be Prevente signee will audifacial hair week n, then monthly  | the /13.  t in g is a sed by: t for cly for for t to y is a sed to in g is a sed by: t for cly for for t to g is a sed by: t for cly for for t to g is a sed by: t for cly for for t to g is a sed by: t for cly for for t to g is a sed by: t for cly for for for t to g is a sed by: t for cly for for for for for for for g is a sed by: t for cly for | \$ 1.00 SQ 1.00 | 1 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 |
| 1.00                     |  | 1 10/23/13, at 1:46 p.m.,<br>NA)-A indicated that facial hair  |                     |       | by:   | active could be the residence of the control of the | in the second   | л<br>   | 4.11.7                                  |

DAL THEM

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MUL<br>A. BUILD | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED                               |
|--------------------------|---|--|----------------------|---|--|
|                          |   | 245369   | B. WING              |   | 10/24/2013   |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912      |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG   |   | SHOULD BE COMPLETION                                     |
| F 282                    | NA-A verified R54,<br>were completed an<br>been completed for<br>verified R54 had lo<br>and mouth, R3 had<br>R68 several short of   | completed with morning cares. R3 and R68's morning cares d verified shaving had not r R54, R3 or R68 today. NA-Ang chin hairs around her chin long chin hair on her chin and chin hairs.   | F 2                  | B. The QA Committee very the audit results on a basis and provide full direction, as needed | a quarterly<br>rther                                     |
|                          | director of nursing the nursing assista be shaved when the ready for the day. It shaved, I would excomplete the task. facial hair for reside The DON verified February her chin and mouth chin and R68 sever verified the plan of hygiene had not be R68. | on 10/23/13 at 2:08 p.m., the (DON) stated she expected int to see if residents needed to ey were getting the residents of the residents needed to be pect the staff member to The DON verified removal of ents was a standard of care. R54 had long chin hairs around a, R3 had long chin hair on her ral short chin hairs. The DON care for assist with personal en followed for R54, R3 and |                      |   | 91<br>91<br>91<br>91<br>91<br>91<br>91<br>91<br>91<br>91 |
|                          | plan of care.  On 10/23/13, at 2:1 be sitting on the ed forward and attemps liding on the floor. regular socks and results and results and regular socks and results and results and results and results are results.                                     | ding to their comprehensive  3 p.m., R51 was observed to ge of recliner chair leaning oting to stand up with feet R51 had no shoes on and had not gripper socks on both feet. n place in the recliner. d by immediately notifying staff  |                      |   | 26 × (1/40)  |
|                          | R51's care plan da<br>a fall risk, had histo<br>behavior. Diagnose  | ted 8/26/13 indicated R51 was<br>bry of falls and impulsive<br>es included history altered<br>by body dementia, Parkinson 's   |                      | .)<br>  | ें अन्तर्भ<br>रेक्ट्र                                    |

See Triby

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |  |                   | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |
|--------------------------|---|--|-------------------|---|--|
|                          |   | 245369   | B. WING           |   | 10/24/2013   |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWE<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912 | and the second s |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG |   | TION SHOULD BE COMPLETION THE APPROPRIATE DATE   |
| F 282                    | disease, anxiety, de glaucoma. Fall inte initiated on 8/26/13 alarm (PSA) to cha message sent to al R51's safety, remin be worn at all times. During interview on nursing assistant (N socks on feet not g in place on recliner on at all times and current fall interven. During interview on licensed practical in socks on at all time were current fall interven. LPN-B stated even nursing assistants. | epression, psychosis and rventions (not all inclusive) indicated personal safety ir. Document review of facility I staff on 9/18/13, subject of aded staff that gripper socks to   | F                 | 282   | 1/0 · 201<br>1/8 · 201<br>2 ( .23f ) 039<br>1 · 38f ) 7  |
|                          | director of nursing   | 1 10/23/13, at 2:41 p.m.,<br>stated she expected staff to<br>lan and have interventions in   |                   |   |  |
|                          | (interdisciplinary teams to assure residents assure residents admission; and to pongoing process of comprehensive carresident, family, reinterdisciplinary teams  | of the facility Care Planning IDT am) dated revised 5/11, read " y of care at admission; to needs can be met at provide a system for an are plan with input from the presentative, and an am (IDT). Procedure: VII. The re plan is used by all personnel |                   |   | 70-1801<br>12-1901<br>12-1939  |

-----

v. -rt 40

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                           |   |                     | IPLE CONST |            | COMPLETED   |          |         |                                  |
|--|---|---|---------------------|------------|------------|---|----------|---------|----------------------------------|
| 9 9:<br>- 11   |   | 245369  | B. WING_            |            |            |   |          | 10/24/2 | 013                              |
| . 14   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | *   |                     | 400 - 15TH |            | Y, STATE, ZIP COD<br>COUTHWEST<br>2                                   | E        |         | * 1013<br>* 1760<br>* 11531<br>* |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG |            | EACH CORRI | S PLAN OF CORRE<br>ECTIVE ACTION SH<br>ENCED TO THE AP<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | CON     | (X5)<br>MPLETION<br>DATE         |
| F 282  | R18 had had not be every two hours accurate two hours and   | en assisted with repositioning cording to the plan of care and I twenty minutes before being was assessed to be at risk to  | F 28                | 32         | ٠          |   |          |         | of 40                            |
| <br>   | to, left distal radius  | that included but not limited<br>fracture, chronic renal failure<br>etes, peripheral edema,<br>pnitive decline.   | 2                   | , t        | a.         |   |          | 13 13   | 1 VEID<br>6 1394<br>6 1          |
| (i)<br>(r)   | had been observed<br>1:08 p.m. to 3:28 p.   | observation on 10/24/13, R18 sitting in a wheelchair from m. (a total of two hours and hout staff assistance in   |                     | 1000 A     |            |   |          |         |                                  |
|  | potential for skin brevery two hours and physical mobility, reor two staff for trans                                      | an dated 9/27/13, identified eakdown, turn and reposition d as needed, impaired equired physical assist of one sfers, ambulation, bed cal assist with wheelchair  | (F)                 |            |            |   | ě        |         | J 40                             |
| in in the second | nursing assistant (N repositioned every surveyor a toileting that had a time of 1 had been last reposevening shift had st | 10/22/13, at 3:28 p.m., NA)-H stated R18 was to be two hours. NA-H showed and repositioning report sheet :20 p.m. as the last time R18 sitioned. NA-H stated the tarted at 2:00 p.m. Surveyor B had not been repositioned |                     |            |            | •   | *        | : 1A    | :013<br>:740<br>:750             |
| 1  |   | 10/22/13, at 3:45 p.m.,<br>stated she would expect  |                     |            |            |   |          |         |                                  |

1500

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                    | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |                |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                                       |                      |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|--|----------------|---|-------------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------------|
|                          |  | 245369   | B. WING            | B. WING                                |                |   | 10/                           | 24/20                                 | 13                   |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME   | :  |                    | 4                                      | 00 - 15TH      | DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AVENUE SOUTHWEST MN 55912  |                               |                                       |                      |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |  |                | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)   | BE                            | COMP                                  | X5)<br>LETION<br>ATE |
| F 311<br>SS=D            | nursing assistants to repositioning.  Document review of (interdisciplinary teat "To assure continuity assure residents of the comprehensive carresident, family, reprinterdisciplinary teat comprehensive carrinvolved in the care 483.25(a)(2) TREAT IMPROVE/MAINTATATE A resident is given to services to maintain specified in paragram.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observative review, the facility fanursing services for provided for 1 of 1 mambulation.  Findings include:  R30 had not been as a minimum of 50 fermassure continuity. | o write accurate times for  f the facility Care Planning IDT am) dated revised 5/11, read by of care at admission; to needs can be met at rovide a system for an developing and updating a e plan with input from the presentative, and an m (IDT). Procedure: VII. The e plan is used by all personnel of the resident."  TMENT/SERVICES TO |                    | 311                                    | A.<br>2.<br>A. | Corrective Action: DON talked to staff regardi the need to follow restorat nursing care plan.  Corrective Action as it appl to Other Residents: Reviewed need to follow co plans for all residents at all meeting on 11/26/13.  Date of Completion: 12/3/2 Reoccurrence will be Preve by: A. DON or designee will | ies<br>are<br>staff<br>2013.  | 1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1 | 9:3<br>/FD<br>241    |
|                          | R30's diagnoses inc  | cluded difficulty walking and  |                    | 11.00                                  |                | randomly, but at least<br>weekly audit restoration  | /e                            |                                       |                      |

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 19 St.             | LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING  |                       | E SURVEY :                                   |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|---|-----------------------|--|
|                          |  | 245369   | B. WING            | 3   | 10/:                  | 24/2013                                      |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME   |  |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912  | 1                     |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  | BE                    | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE                   |
| F 311                    | (MDS) dated 8/31/1 for Mental Status (E which indicated R30 impairment. The MI required extensive a transferring, walking locomotion. The pri 6/18/13, indicated F assistance with amfrom limited assistance 8/31.  During review of R3 program care plan of goal had been to m feet with wheeled wand wheelchair to fo staff to ambulate with assist of one with w 50 feet twice a day.  R30 's ambulation computer which was reference read the mambulate 50 feet with staff assist wheelch day 6-7 days per well buring observation nursing assistant (Noffered to walk resident walked incensed help push the wheeled walked NAR30 and assisted the walked NAR30 and assisted the which was resident walked. NAR30 and assisted the walked NAR30 a | annual Minimum Data Set 3, revealed a Brief Interview BIMS) score of 12 out of 15, 0 had moderate cognitive DS further revealed R30 assist of one staff for g in corridor, toileting and or quarterly MDS dated R30 required limited bulation in room. R30 went nce in 6/13 to extensive  80's restorative nursing dated 1/7/07 it read that the aintain ability to ambulate 50 ralker and assist of one staff collow. Interventions directed th wheeled walker and staff wheelchair to follow, ambulate program located on the s for nursing assistant resident twill maintain ability to th wheeled walker and one air to follow. Ambulate twice a | F                  | nursing ambulation log assure restorative care plans are being followe one month, then mont for three months.  5. The Correction will be Monitored by: A. DON or designee. B. The DON will summari the care observation reand present the information to the QA Committee on a quart basis for further direct | ed for chly ze esults | 23 73 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 |

W. T. ...

in tak

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

|  | OF CORRECTION   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | A. BUILD          | S   | -  | COMPLETED      |     |       |   |  |
|--|---|---|-------------------|-----|--|----------------|-----|-------|---|--|
|  |   | 245369  | B. WING           |     |  | _              |     | 10/24 | 1/201                                   | 13/11/1  |
|  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME  |   |                   | 4   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTH<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912 |                |     |       | ra,                                     | JED<br>Str.  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                 | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLA<br>(EACH CORRECTIV<br>CROSS-REFERENCEL<br>DEFIC           | E ACTION SHOUL | DBE |       | COMPL<br>DA                             | ETION<br>TE  |
| F 311                                    | NA-F indicated R30 verified R30 was to  | ) walked 75 feet today. NA-F<br>be walked twice a day but<br>there was not always time to   | F:                | 311 | .(*)   |                |     | 7     | 1                                       | 22 (A)<br>27 (A)<br>27 (A)<br>27 (A)<br>27 (A)<br>27 (A)   |
|  | month of October 2<br>walked 20 times ou<br>and walked from 25<br>· 10/1 walked 3 r<br>· 10/2 walked 5 r<br>· 10/3 walked 2 r   | nbulation detail report for the 013, identified R30 was t of a total of 62 opportunities of feet to 230 feet.  minutes for 50 feet minutes for 60 feet minutes for 30 feet minutes for 30 feet minutes for 30 feet  |                   |     | e e  | ;<br>, :       | i i |       | 194.<br>23至                             | 2x713<br>1vGD<br>1v391   |
|  | 10/6 walked 6 r 10/7 walked 5 r 10/8 walked 12 10/9 walked 8 r 10/10 walked 1 10/11 walked 4 10/12 walked 5 10/13 walked 5 10/14 walked 5 10/15 walked 4 10/16 walked 3 10/17 walked 2 10/18 no docun 10/19 refused x | ninutes for 50 feet minutes for 100 feet minutes for 50 feet minutes for 50 feet minutes for 80 feet 1 minutes for 230 feet minutes no feet documented minutes for 30 feet minutes for 30 feet minutes for 50 feet minutes for 60 feet minutes for 60 feet minutes for 60 feet minutes for 100 feet |                   |     |  |                |     |       |   |  |
| A. A | During interview on indicated they used walked for a long tir R30 said they would   | minutes for 50 feet  10/23/13, at 12:04 p.m. R30 to walk in the hall but had not me in the hall only in the room.   |                   |     |  |                |     |       | 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 | 163 A STATE OF THE |

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF CORRECTION  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUILD           |     | E CONSTRUCTION  | COM | PLETE                                     |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|-----|---|-----|---|--|
|                          |  | 245369   | B. WING            |     |   | 10/ | 24/20                                     | 13   |
| N.                       | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | <u> </u>   |                    | 40  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST LUSTIN, MN 55912                                  |     | 1 34<br>1 34<br>1 34                      | 1391   |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE  | COMP                                      | X5)<br>PLETION<br>ATE  |
| F 311                    | verified they were not get walked bec get it all done for the three are times the time standing or if the room from the chaid don't have time to whallways like they.  During interview on confirmed they do not the work done in a always waiting. NA-repositioning and to walking residents.  During interview on indicated residents amount of time to have the wing for 20 residents may get have wing for 20 residents may not get down was short staffed by scheduling. NA-I interestaff for the was residents were walk During interview on verified R30 was to | "short of staff" and R30 did<br>ause they don't have time to<br>be residents. NA-B said that<br>y are to document walking as<br>the resident is walked in their<br>or to the bathroom when they<br>walk the residents in the | F                  | 311 |   |     | 2. C. | Table of the state |
|                          | During interview on director of nursing (  | 10/23/13, at 6:32 p.m. the DON) indicated if residents y ambulation program she  |                    |     |   |     | 1 .36                                     | 9,-19<br>(11)  |

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF CORRECTION  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | A. BUILDIN          | COMPLETED . ;  |                          |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|--------------------------|
|                          |  | 245369  | B. WING _           |  | 10/24/2013               |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ·   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912   | 4.                       |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICE DEFICIENCY)  | D BE COMPLETION          |
| F 311<br>F 312<br>SS=D   | would expect the resident to be ambulated minutes a day. DON indicated standing document towards the ambulation program.  During interview on 10/24/13 at 9:33 a.m. r manager-A verified R30 was to be ambulat feet twice a day and it had not been done.  During policy review titled Restorative Nurs Program reviewed and revised May 2011, it that the purpose was to promote each residuability to adapt to attain his or her maximum functional potential. Restorative nursing including the program of the walking.  483.25(a)(3) ADL CARE PROVIDED FOR |   | F 31                | F312   | d the ed to says         |
|                          | by: Based on observate review, the facility for received grooming related to facial hair (R54, R3 and R68) living. Finding Include: R54 was dependent activities of daily living.  | ion, interview, and document ailed to ensure each resident assistance as necessary removal for 3 of 3 residents reviewed for activities of daily to on staff assistance for ng and did not receive the ded to remove unwanted |                     | <ul> <li>2. C corrective Action as it at to other residents: <ul> <li>A. Will review need to focare plans for all resident at all staff meeting or 11/26/13.</li> <li>B. CNAs will be educate 11/26/13 to monitor unwanted facial hair remove the unwante hair upon discovery.</li> </ul> </li> <li>3. Date of Completion: 12/3</li> </ul> | d on yep and to d facial |

) 4 ggs

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUILD           |       | COMPLETED |   |               |   |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|-------|-----------|---|---------------|---|
|                          |  | 245369  | B. WING            | -     |           |   | 10/           | 24/2013                                     |
| ST MARI                  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME   | ~   |                    | 400 - | 15TH A    | RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>IN 55912   |               | 4 - 3                                       |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | ×     | (EA       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE  DEFICIENCY)   | BE            | COMPLETION DATE                             |
| F 312                    | facial hair.  Review of the quart dated 10/8/13; reve  | terly Minimum Data Set (MDS) aled R54 had severe cognitive juired extensive assist of one   | F3                 | 112   | 1         | Reoccurrence will be preve<br>by:<br>A. DON or designee will a<br>for unwanted facial ha  | udit<br>ir    |   |
| iDE:                     | R54 required exten her personal hygier  During an observating R54 was observed her chin and mouth R54 was observed her chin and mouth mouth and mouth mouth and mouth mouth her chin and mouth | plan dated 10/8/13, revealed sive assist of one staff with he care.  ion on 10/21/13 at 10:41 a.m., to have long chin hairs around . On 10/22/13 at 8:34 a.m., to have long chin hairs around . Again on 10/23/12 at 1:11 erved to have long chin hairs |                    |       |           | weekly for one month, monthly for three mor B. DON or designee will randomly, but at least times a week, observe being provided to assucare plans are being followed. | two cares     | 1/0 /2613<br>/ 201 VED<br>1 38 0391<br>JR V |
|                          | R3 was dependent activities of daily liviassistance she nee Review of the quart dated 9/19/13; revedecision making sk  |   |                    | 3     | 5.        | The correction will be monitored by:  A. DON or designee.  B. The QA Committee w review the audit resu a quarterly basis and provide further direct needed.           | lts on        | 12-3-13                                     |
| Ж.<br>Ж.                 | R3 required total depersonal hygiene can During an observation R3 was observed to On 10/22/13 at 8:43 have long chin hair  | ion on 10/21/13 at 3:00 p.m., be have long chin on her chin. B a.m., R3 was observed to on her chin. Again on m., R3 was observed to have   |                    |       |           |   | 3<br>-1<br>-1 | 10 00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1    |

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUILD           |       | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                                       |  |   |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|-------|---|---------------------------------------|--|---|--|
| ii.                      |  | 245369   | B. WING            |       |   | 10/                                   | 24/20                                    | 13  |  |
| 191                      | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME   | <b>.</b>   |                    | 400 - | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST  TIN, MN 55912   |                                       | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1    |   |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | ×     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE                                    | COMP                                     | (5)<br>LETION<br>ATE  |  |
| F 312                    | R68 was dependen activities of daily livi assistance she nee  Review of the quart dated 8/26/13; reve impaired decision m  | ge 17, t on staff assistance for ing and did not receive the ded to remove facial hair. erly Minimum Data Set (MDS) aled R68 had moderately haking skills for daily living and assist of one staff for personal                      | F3                 | 12    |   |                                       | 10 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N | 61 49<br>61 70<br>1000<br>1VED<br>0391  |  |
|                          | R68 required assist with her personal hy During an observati R68 was observed hairs. On 10/22/13 a observed to have se   | on on 10/21/13 at 2:56 p.m.,<br>to have several short chin<br>at 8:38 a.m., R68 was<br>everal short chin hairs. Again<br>p.m., R68 was observed to   |                    |       |   | # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # | K 120                                    | - 37 / 2<br>- 27 / 2<br>- 2 |  |
| э<br>8                   | nursing assistant (N removal was to be of NA-A verified R54, I had been completed  | 10/23/13, at 1:46 p.m., IA)-A indicated that facial hair completed with morning cares. R3 and R68's morning cares d and verified shaving of the een completed for R54, R3 or   |                    |       |   |                                       | # 1                                      | - 24 40   |  |
|                          | director of nursing (I<br>the nursing assistant<br>be shaved when the<br>ready for the day. If<br>shaved, she would e<br>complete the task. If<br>facial hair for reside | on 10/23/13 at 2:08 p.m., the DON) stated she expected at to see if residents needed to be were getting the residents the residents needed to be expect the staff member to The DON verified removal of ints was a standard of care. |                    |       |   |                                       | 3. 120<br>20<br>20<br>20<br>20           | ens<br>vec<br>1501  |  |

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | A. BUILDING  |                     |  |     | COMPLETED |  |   |   |                         |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|-----|-----------|--|---|---|-------------------------|
| +  | 245369   |  |                     | B. WING  |     |           |  | 10/24/2013  |   |                         |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST MARKS LUTHERAN HOME                        |  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912 |     |           |  |   | . 13 <u>.33.</u>                          |                         |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)                               |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | <  | (EA | ACH       | VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI<br>REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)   | BE  | COM                                       | (X5)<br>PLETION<br>DATE |
| F 312  | 2011, read, "To en receives care to real level of function, the should be followed." Assistance with or s  | sure that every resident ach their highest practicable e standards listed below "The standards included, "supervision of shaving   | F 3                 | 12   | 14  |           | ***************************************  | 31  |   | 1.5.                    |
| F 314<br>SS=D  | well groomed."<br>483.25(c) TREATM   |  | F 3                 | 14   |     |           | rrective Action:<br>Resident's (R18) skin w  |   | 16 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 |                         |
| .13 · s. ·   | resident, the facility who enters the facil does not develop prindividual's clinical of they were unavoidal pressure sores received.                 | rehensive assessment of a must ensure that a resident ity without pressure sores ressure sores unless the condition demonstrates that ble; and a resident having eives necessary treatment and healing, prevent infection and from developing. |                     |  |     | В.        | reassessed per policy a<br>procedure.<br>DON spoke with Nurse<br>Manager and educate<br>on the importance of<br>reassessing and<br>documenting all new s<br>concerns.        | d her   |   | 76-3<br>10-4<br>10-4    |
|  | by: Based on observat review, the facility for reassessment after pressure ulcer and to promote healing of from developing for reviewed for pressure | ion, interview and document ailed to complete a skin developing a stage III provide repositioning services and prevent further ulcers 1 of 3 residents (R18) re ulcers.  |                     |  | 2.  | to<br>A.  | all other Residents: The policy and proced for tissue tolerance teand the forms for tiss tolerance testing and risk assessment have reviewed with the nu managers on 11/14/1 | ure<br>esting,<br>ue<br>skin<br>been<br>rse<br>3. |   | arab                    |
| or as  | developed a stage 3 admission to the fact 10/7/13. Also R18 h  | tted on 9/27/13 and had<br>B pressure ulcer after<br>cility and first noted on<br>ad not been repositioned for 2<br>inutes even though R18 had   | ě                   |  | ,   |           | CNAs will be educated 11/26/13 to assure continues are written down toileting and reposition sheets.  All other residents with reassessed, if needed                         | orrect<br>vn on<br>oning<br>ill be                | ***                                       | 301                     |

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION                              |  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                     | ING   | COMPLETED "                             |             |                         |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|---|-------------|-------------------------|
| 245369  |  |  | B. WING             |   | 10/24/2013                              |             |                         |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST MARKS LUTHERAN HOME |  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912  | ,                                       |             | 1113:<br>1113:<br>1113: |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | 70 THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY | D BE                                    | COMPL<br>DA | ETION                   |
| F 314   | been assessed to rehours.  R18 had diagnoses to left distal radius is stage two, pre-diab depression and coordinate to left distal radius is stage two, pre-diab depression and coordinate to left assessmobility, and wheel person physical assessmobility is initial care planeter to left wrist fracture, proceeding the physical in left wrist fracture, proceeding the physical assessmobility, physical assessmobilit | that included but not limited fracture, , chronic renal failure etes, peripheral edema, gnitive decline.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been at risk for e ulcer and required one sist with transfers, bed chair mobility and one to two sist with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been at risk for e ulcer and required one sist with transfers, bed chair mobility and one to two sist with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been added one sist with transfers, bed chair mobility and one to two sist with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with and an eventure one to two sists with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with and an eventured one to two sists with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with and one to two sists with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with and one to two sists with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with and one to two sists with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with a measured set with transfers, ambulation, bed set with wheelchair mobility.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set with ambulation.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated R18 had been set wi | F3                  | 3. Date of Completion: 12/3/ 4. Reoccurrence will be previous: A. The DON or designee audit charts for documentation and completion of reasses for all new skin conce weekly for one month monthly for three mo  5. The correction will be monitored by: A. DON or designee. B. The QA Committee w review the audit resu a quarterly basis and provide further direct needed.   | ented will sment rns n, then nths.  ill |             | 2                       |

11 11/16

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BUILDI  |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                |                            |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|-------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------|--|
| 245369  |  |  | B. WING  |  | 10/24/2013                    |                |                            |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ST MARKS LUTHERAN HOME  |  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912 |  |                               | 10/24/2010<br> |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FÜLL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE AC<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO<br>DEFICIEN | TION SHOULD I                 | BE             | COMPL<br>DA                | ETION                                      |
| F 314   | completely during in admission MDS and R18 as needing phybed mobility and who Scale had been corrof open area on coording and 10/18 hawith no information.  Document review or dated 10/3/13, identificated the following prominence's may redeferred, cushion infrequent repositioning a skin assessment development of open assessment dated fulcer stage three methickness, serous didrainage amount, 8 slough, no odor, no complete/up-to-date analysis/assessment | nove), however R18's dinitial care plan identified visical assist with transfers, neelchair mobility. No Braden impleted after the development coyx on 10/7/13 (dates of dispersion been written on the sheet filled in.)  If R18's skin assessment tified tissue tolerance (to pressure on bony result in skin breakdown) with with the properties of the en area on coccyx on 10/7/13.  If skin ulcer data collection and 10/15/13, identified pressure easuring 0.7 cm x 1.3 cm, full rainage color, minimum 0 percent pink, 20 percent pain, care plan eas yes. Registered nurse int slit on coccyx, treatment protocol, being assisted every ling, gel cushion in | F3   | 14   |                               |                | /C (25)                    | 1685 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
|   | had been observed<br>1:08 p.m. to 3:28 p.<br>twenty minutes). No   | observation on 10/24/13, R18 sitting in a wheelchair from m. (a total of two hours and repositioning had been done uring the continuous  | ra:  | * *  |                               |                | :<br>75<br>130<br>31<br>31 | 10 (3)<br>17 (3)<br>18 (3)                 |
|   |  | 10/22/13, at 3:28 p.m.,<br>A)-H stated R18 was to be   |  |  |                               | , ,            |                            | 17. <u>2.3</u><br>17. 1                    |

PRINTED: 11/06/2013. FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   |                              | COMPLETED  |                         |  |  |
|--|--|---|---|---|---|------------------------------|------------|-------------------------|--|--|
| 245369   |  |   | B. WING   |   |   |                              | 10/24/2013 |                         |  |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ST MARKS LUTHERAN HOME |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912 |   | ODE   | E # 14.4<br>4 74.0<br>2 3.91 |            |                         |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                             | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG  | x                                       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE                    | COM        | (X5)<br>PLETION<br>DATE |  |  |
| F 314  | repositioned every surveyor a toileting that had a time of 1 had been last reposevening shift had sinformed NA-H R18 since 1:08 p.m.  During interview on director of nursing nursing assistants repositioning.  During interview on registered nurse (R coccyx slit on the inverified R18 had no admission. RN-B simade in the interve problems since admission. RN-B simade in the interve problems since admission and in the intervence of the ulcer area.  During interview on director of nursing complete a skin readevelopment of the development of the Document review of Assessment/Brade Procedure: The Brade Procedure: The Brade Procedure in the interview of the development of the Rasessment/Brade Procedure: The Brade Procedure | two hours. NA-H showed and repositioning report sheet 1:20 p.m. as the last time R18 sitioned. NA-H stated the tarted at 2:00 p.m. Surveyor 8 had not been repositioned 10/22/13, at 3:45 p.m., stated she would expect to write accurate times for 10/23/13, at 3:13 p.m., RN)-B stated she had written nitial care plan on 10/15/13 and of had open area on coccyx on tated no changes had been entions for R18 related to skin mission, except the treatment 10/24/13, at 8:48 a.m., stated she expected staff to assessment for R18 after the expressure ulcer. | F3  | 114                                     |   |                              |            |                         |  |  |
| G.   | admission; 4. In the changes."  Document review of and Care dated reviewed the resident receives the changes.  | week for 4 weeks after<br>e event of major condition<br>of the facility Skin Assessment<br>vised 5/11, read "Policy: Each<br>ne necessary care and<br>r maintain the highest  |   |   |   | ·                            |            |                         |  |  |

u Villa PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | FOF DEFICIENCIES<br>DF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |         |       |  |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |        |                       |
|--------------------------|--|--|--|---------|-------|--|--|-------------------------------|--------|-----------------------|
|                          |  | 245369   | B. WING  | B. WING |       |  |  | 10                            | /24/20 | 13                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME   | ·  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912 |         |       |  |  |                               |        |                       |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG   |         | (EACH | OVIDER'S PLAN OF<br>CORRECTIVE AC<br>REFERENCED TO<br>DEFICIEN                                 | TION SHOULD<br>THE APPROPE                               | ) BE                          | COMP   | X5)<br>PLETION<br>ATE |
| F 314  F 323 SS=D        | practicable physical well-being, in accor assessment and plata resident who ented does not develop prindividual's clinical of they were unavoidad pressure sores recesservices to promote prevent new sores in prevent new sores in prevent skin breakd intervention and treeproblems. Proceduradmission, a compressure development of the sk tolerance (ability of structures to endure without adverse effearea has been redured without adverse effearea has been redured pressure reduction every two hours for elderly fragile reside tolerate one position damage to the undenurse must complete pressure ulcer development include review of the top pressure."  483.25(h) FREE OF HAZARDS/SUPERVITHE facility must ensenvironment remains as is possible; and entered to the pressure includes the pressure includes the pressure includes review of the pressure. | I, mental, and psychosocial dance with the comprehensive an of care related to skin care; are the facility pressure sores ressure sores unless the condition demonstrates that ble; and a resident having eives necessary treatment and healing, prevent infection and from developing. Purpose: To lown and provide early atment for existing skin at the effects of pressure the effects of pressure eacts) after pressure to that ced or redistributed. i. or offloading occurs at least most residents; however, ents may not be able to a for even 2 hours without erlying tissue. 5. A registered the a skin assessment if a new elops. The assessment must be resident 's tissue tolerance. | F 3  |         | 1. Co | rrective Actio<br>The DON an<br>talked to an<br>staff regardi<br>follow the co<br>Residents (F | d Charge N<br>d educated<br>ing the need<br>are plan for | the d                         |        | 100 A S               |
|                          |  |  |  |         |       |  |  |                               |        |                       |

of kib

|                          | FOF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |           | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING  |                               | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                       |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|-----------|---|-------------------------------|---|-----------------------|--|
| ļ                        | 7.  | 245369  | B. WING   | 10/24   | 1/201                         | 2   |                       |  |
| NAME OF I                | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 24000   |           | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | 10/24                         | 1201  | 150                   |  |
| Vi6                      |   | 45  |           | 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST   |                               |   | intetal               |  |
| ST MARI                  | KS LUTHERAN HOME  |   |           | AUSTIN, MN 55912  |                               |   | * * *                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID PREFIX |   | LD BE                         | (XS<br>COMPL<br>DAT   | ETION                 |  |
| F 323                    | *   | ge 23  IT is not met as evidenced   | F 32      | B. Resident (R51) was immediately assisted staff on 10/23/13 at t time of discovery. Fa   | he<br>II                      |   | 21 4-Q                |  |
| "饭"                      | Based on observat review, the facility fa   | mplemented for 1 of 3   |           | prevention interventi<br>were put into place p<br>care plan.  | er the                        | 1/0<br>1/5<br>1/5<br>1/5<br>1/5<br>1/5<br>1/5<br>1/5<br>1/5<br>1/5<br>1/5 | 1.013<br>VED,<br>J391 |  |
| Als o                    | Findings include:   |   |           | <ol><li>Corrective Action as it ap<br/>to all other residents:</li></ol>  | plies                         | .184<br>.172  |                       |  |
| f .                      | R51's fall intervention   | ons had not been<br>ding to the plan of care.   |           | A. Will review need to f<br>care plans for all resi   | dents                         | 14.<br>T. 10.<br>T. 10.   | V4.14                 |  |
| 3<br>30 3 8              | be sitting on the edg   | 3 p.m., R51 was observed to<br>ge of recliner chair leaning<br>ting to stand up with feet   |           | at all staff meeting o<br>11/26/13.   | n                             | *4  | 04.41<br>04.44        |  |
| 2                        | sliding on the floor.   | R51 had no shoes on and had or slip reducing) socks on  |           | 3. Date of Completion: 12/  | 3/2013                        |   | 13.1                  |  |
|                          |   | no alarm in place while in the nmediately informed staff of   |           | Reoccurrence will be pre- by:   | evented                       | 29  |                       |  |
|                          | (MDS) dated 9/25/1:<br>fall risk with a fall his<br>a fall and required e<br>BIMS (Brief Interview<br>assessment indicate | ange Minimum Data Set 3 identified R51 as being a story, had a fracture related to xtensive assist with transfers. w Mental Status) cognitive ed R51 had severe cognitive enced by score 0 of 15.                   |           | A. DON or designee wi<br>to assure care plant<br>safety interventions<br>being followed wee<br>one month, then m<br>for three months.<br>B. DON or designee w | are<br>kly for<br>onthly      |   | 113<br>VEO            |  |
|                          | a fall risk, had histor<br>behavior. Diagnoses<br>mental status, Lewy<br>disease, anxiety, psy<br>interventions (not all  | ed 8/26/13 indicated R51 was<br>y of falls and impulsive<br>s included history altered<br>body dementia, Parkinson's<br>/chosis, glaucoma. Fall<br>inclusive) initiated on 8/26/13<br>ounding alarm (PSA) to chair. |           | randomly, but at leatimes a week, obse<br>being provided to a<br>care plans are being<br>followed.  | ast two<br>rve cares<br>ssure |   | 307                   |  |

|                          | T OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MUI<br>A. BUILD | LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION<br>DING  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |   |                              |
|--------------------------|--|--|----------------------|--|-------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
|                          |  | 245369   | B. WING              |  | 40/                           | 24/20                                   | - Alerin<br>1.11:<br>1.2.5 € |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | <del></del>  |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912   | 1 101.                        | 24/20′                                  | 13 . Fase<br>15 41,          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG    |  | BE                            | COMPL                                   | (5)<br>LETION                |
| F 323                    | Document review of staff on 9/18/13, sureminded staff that times for falls safety.  R51's fall risk assess indicated a total soch high risk). Fall risk a falls, last fall 9/11/13 lacks safety awarer.  During interview on nursing assistant (Nosocks on feet not go in place on recliner. On at all times and locurrent fall intervent fall i | of facility message sent to all bject of R51's safety, gripper socks to be worn at all y.  Sesment dated 9/19/13, ore of 75 (score 45 and higher analysis read at high risk for 3 resulted in a hip fracture, ness and is impulsive.  10/23/13, at 2:14 p.m., NA)-G verified R51 had regular ripper socks and had no alarm CN-A verified gripper socks PSA alarms on chair were tions on R51's care plan.  10/23/13, at 2:33 p.m., urse (LPN)-B verified gripper s and PSA alarm on chair erventions on R51's care plan. ng shift starts at 2:00 p.m. and are to make rounds at the end are things are in place for each ng off shift. | F3                   | 5. The correction will be monitored by: A. DON or designee B. The QA Committee will review the audit results a quarterly basis and provide further direction needed. | on .                          | 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - | 3.33                         |
|                          | Document review of (interdisciplinary teal "To assure continui assure residents' radmission; and to pongoing process of  | an and have interventions in  If the facility Care Planning IDT  Im) dated revised 5/11, read ty of care at admission; to needs can be met at rovide a system for an developing and updating a e plan with input from the  |                      |  | 3<br>2<br>2<br>3              |   | 7018<br>VED<br>(GS)          |

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                            | OF CORRECTION   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUILDING                                     |                                       |          |   |  | COMPLETED |   |  |
|----------------------------|---|--|---|---------------------------------------|----------|---|--|-----------|---|--|
|                            | -   | 245369   | B. WING _                                       | B. WING                               |          |   |  |           | )13                                     |  |
| NAME OF I                  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE |          |   |  | 7.7       | n.g.                                    |  |
| ST MARI                    | KS LUTHERAN HOME  |  | 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912 |                                       |          |   |  | 1 1       | AU                                      |  |
| "(X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>:TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                             | (EA                                   | ACH      | VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE   | COM       | (X5)<br>PLETION<br>PATE                 |  |
| 7. D. LOW.                 | resident, family, repinterdisciplinary tear comprehensive care involved in the care 483.30(a) SUFFICIE PER CARE PLANS  The facility must haprovide nursing and maintain the highest and psychosocial we determined by resid individual plans of compressional on a 24-h care to all residents care plans:  Except when waived section, licensed nurpersonnel.  Except when waived section, licensed nurpersonnel.  Except when waived section, the facility murse to serve as a duty.  This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on interview facility failed to consto meet each resident timely manner for 4 (R57, R12) reviewed | resentative, and an m (IDT). Procedure: VII. The e plan is used by all personnel of the resident." ENT 24-HR NURSING STAFF  We sufficient nursing staff to related services to attain or to practicable physical, mental, ell-being of each resident, as ent assessments and are.  Wide services by sufficient the following types of our basis to provide nursing in accordance with resident  If under paragraph (c) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (c) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (c) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (d) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (e) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (e) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (e) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (e) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (e) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (e) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (e) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (e) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (e) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (e) of this reses and other nursing  If under paragraph (e) of this reses and other nursing | F 32  | F353<br>3 1. (                        | A.<br>B. | rective Action:  DON reviewed census as acuity levels for entire building.  Staffing coordinator educated to make sure replaces staff if there ar call ins and to enforce the union mandation policy staffing levels fall too lost from the med to answer call lights and to residents needs promptly.  The attendance policy represents the educated on the need to come to work as scheduled.  The Administrator and Director of Nursing will contact Ecumen Human Resources and the Unions to meet the educated to the educated on the need to come to work as scheduled.  The Administrator and Director of Nursing will contact Ecumen Human Resources and the Unions to the educated to the educated on the educated to | she re he if ow. en o end nas staff to on to uss |           | 100 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C |  |
|                            | This also could affect  | t all 50 residents if staffing   |   |                                       |          | resident needs.   |  | 1         |   |  |

1

104) 11

in'i

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ST MARKS LUTHERAN HOME  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 353  Continued From page 26 was not sufficient to care for their identified needs as well.  Findings include:  See F 311: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to ensure restorative nursing services for ambulation were consistently provided for 1 of 1 resident (R30) reviewed for ambulation.  R 30's diagnoses included difficulty walking and depression. The annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) date & & Alith (B1MS) score of 12 out of 15, which indicated R30 had moderate cognitive impairment. The MDS further revealed R30 required extensive assist of one staff for transferring, walking in corridor, toileting and locomotion.  During interview on 10/21/13, at 11:08 a.m. R30 indicated when they need to go to the bathroom they need to go now or they will have an accident (referring to soliing self with urine.) R30 confirmed they had a few "accidents and felt terrible about it."  During interview on 10/23/13, at 12:04 p.m. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated with many call indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated | HARVE CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |           | IPLE CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED                                    |
|--|--|--|---|-----------|---|---|
| ST MARKS LUTHERAN HOME  (PA) D |  |  | 245369  | B. WING _ |   | 10/24/2013  |
| FREEIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 353  Continued From page 26  was not sufficient to care for their identified needs as well.  Findings include:  See F 311: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to ensure restorative nursing services for ambulation were consistently provided for 1 of 1 resident (R30) reviewed for ambulation.  R30's diagnoses included difficulty walking and depression. The annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 8/31/13, revealed a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 12 out of 15, which indicated R30 had moderate cognitive impairment. The MDS further revealed R30 required extensive assist of one staff for transferring, walking in corridor, tolleting and locomotion.  During interview on 10/21/13, at 11:08 a.m. R30 indicated when asked if there was enough staff available to make sure you get the care and assistance you need without having to wait a long time. R30 said that nobody answers my call light for half hour to 45 minutes often. R30 further indicated when they need to go to the bathroom they need to go now or they will have an accident (referring to soiling self with urine.) R30 confirmed they had a few " accidents and felt terrible about it."  During interview on 10/23/13, at 12:04 p.m. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they us |  |  | <u> </u>  |           | 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST   | V .VI   |
| A was not sufficient to care for their identified needs as well.  Findings include:  See F311: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to ensure restorative nursing services for ambulation were consistently provided for 1 of 1 resident (R30) reviewed for ambulation.  R30's diagnoses included difficulty walking and depression. The annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 8/31/13, revealed a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 12 out of 15, which indicated R30 had moderate cognitive impairment. The MDS further revealed R30 required extensive assist of one staff for transferring, walking in corridor, toileting and locomotion.  During interview on 10/21/13, at 11:08 a.m. R30 indicated when asked if there was enough staff available to make sure you get the care and assistance you need without having to wait a long time. R30 said that nobody answers my call light for half hour to 45 minutes often. R30 further indicated when they need to go to the bathroom they need to go now or they will have an accident (referring to soiling self with urine.) R30 confirmed they had a few "accidents and felt terrible about it."  During interview on 10/23/13, at 12:04 p.m. R30 indicated threy used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated they used to walk in the hall with staff but had not walked for a long time. R30 indicated th | PRÉFIX                                 | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  | PREFIX    | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP   | BE COMPLETION   |
| they stayed in the wheelchair when going into the bathroom but use to ambulate in the past to the bathroom. R30 identified they had weakness of  | F 353                                  | was not sufficient to as well.  Findings include:  See F311: Based of document review, the restorative nursing a consistently provided reviewed for ambulation of the provided reviewed for many the provided reviewed on the provided reviewed for ambulation for the provided reviewed for ambulation for the provided reviewed for the provided reviewed for ambulation for the provided reviewed for the pro | n observation, interview and ne facility failed to ensure services for ambulation were ad for 1 of 1 resident (R30) ation.  Cluded difficulty walking and mual Minimum Data Set 3, revealed a Brief Interview BMS) score of 12 out of 15, 0 had moderate cognitive DS further revealed R30 assist of one staff for a in corridor, toileting and 10/21/13, at 11:08 a.m. R30 and if there was enough staff are you get the care and divithout having to wait a long mobody answers my call light ninutes often. R30 further need to go to the bathroom or they will have an accident self with urine.) R30 a few "accidents and felt 10/23/13, at 12:04 p.m. R30 to walk in the hall with staff for a long time. R30 indicated heelchair when going into the ambulate in the past to the | F 35      | <ol> <li>Corrective Action as it applies to other residents:         <ul> <li>Will review the need to follow care plans at all smeeting on 11/26/13.</li> <li>DON and Nurse Manage will monitor the facility census and acuity levels a daily basis to ensure appropriate staffing levensus and acuity levels a daily basis to ensure appropriate staffing levensus and Human Resources will conduct meeting with Ecumen Human Resources to district in addition to the attendance policy</li> </ul> </li> <li>Date of Completion: 12/3/         <ul> <li>Reoccurrence will be prevensus, accurrence will be prevensus, accurrence will monitor census, accurrence will accurrence will community basis.</li> <li>Social Worker will communicate with Residents and their fan for concerns with staffing</li> </ul> </li> </ol> | es  staff ers 's s on els. , a scuss of /. 2013 nted ers uity |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUILD            | IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING  |                  | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED         |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|------------------|------------------------------|
|                          |  | 245369   | B. WING             |   | 10               | /24/2013                     |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | <u></u>  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912  |                  |                              |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG |   | OULD BE          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE   |
| F 353                    | the left side of lower help to walk. R30 sthey had a good was walk more.  R56's diagnoses in The quarterly MDS BIMS score of 15 or had no cognitive im revealed R56 requires | er extremities and needed staff aid it had been a while since alk. R30 said they would like to cluded diabetes and anemia. dated 8/14/13, revealed a out of 15, which indicated R56 apairment. The MDS further red extensive assistance with | F3                  | C. Director of Nursing veconduct weekly audited to call lights, ambulation and staff attendance for one reand then monthly authree months.  5. The correction will be monitored by: | ts<br>f<br>month | 70 2013<br>2F 2F 6<br>33 391 |
|                          | indicated when ask<br>available to make s<br>assistance you nee<br>time R56 said, " No<br>sometimes they had   | 10/21/13, at 1:44 p.m. R56 ed if there was enough staff ture you get the care and did without having to wait a long O! " R56 indicated d to wait 10-15 minutes to go d it did not depend on any  | 39                  | C. DON or designee D. The QA Committee review the audit res a quarterly basis an provide further dire needed.   | sults on<br>id   | 12-3-13                      |
|                          | congestive heart far<br>change MDS dated<br>score of 1 out of 15<br>was able to answer<br>questions prior to si<br>further revealed R5                                       | cluded diabetes and ilure. The significant status 8/19/13, revealed a BIMS. R57 cognition fluctuated but the qualifying interview tage I interview. The MDS 7 required extensive staff with transfers and                                    |                     |   |                  | 61 40<br>61 40               |
|                          | indicated when ask<br>available to make s<br>assistance you nee<br>time. R57 said, " N   | 10/21/13, at 1:44 p.m. R57 ed if there was enough staff ure you get the care and d without having to wait a long o. " R57 indicated had to wait have their call light answered nelp right away.  |                     |   |                  | 21 - WES                     |

| AND PLAN C                              | PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |   | A. BUILDING         |  |            |   |          | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                          |  |
|---|---|---|---------------------|--|------------|---|----------|-------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| i                                       |   | 245369  | B. WING             | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912 |            |   |          |                               | 013                      |  |
| 44                                      | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  * KS LUTHERAN HOM   |   |                     |  |            |   |          |                               |                          |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (  | (EACH CORF | R'S PLAN OF CORR<br>RECTIVE ACTION S<br>RENCED TO THE AF<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE |                               | (X5)<br>IPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 353                                   | Continued From p  | age 28  | F 3                 | 53   |            |   |          |                               |                          |  |
|   | and hypertension.<br>8/29/13, revealed a<br>which indicated R1<br>The MDS further re  | ncluded congestive heart failure<br>The quarterly MDS dated<br>a BIMS score of 15 out of 15,<br>2 had no cognitive impairment.<br>evealed R56 required extensive<br>o staff with transfers and  |                     |  |            |   | *        | 71                            | %i3                      |  |
|   | indicated when asl<br>available to make a<br>assistance you nee<br>time. R12 said, " N<br>and had been left of<br>minutes before sta  | n 10/21/13, at 1:14 p.m. R12 ked if there was enough staff sure you get the care and ed without having to wait a long No. "R12 could not walk alone on the commode for 15-30 ff would come back and take de or had to wait 15-30 minutes ommode.  |                     |  |            | , s   |          |                               | (19)                     |  |
|   | nursing assistant (I residents had said they had to wait so resident needed to upset because son and shut off the cal nursing assistant reknow the resident's resident had their owhen a staff membroom then they turr the resident they wereturn. NA-A revea answered residents off and never come they are not on their | n 10/22/13, at 1:14 p.m. NA)-A indicated some they were incontinent because long for help. Yesterday a go to the bathroom and was neone answered the call light I light and had not let the esponsible for residents care in needs. NA-A said another fall light on for 45 minutes er came in the resident's need off the call light and told bould be right back, but didn't led staff frequently have shut call lights then turn them back to help the resident as r work group. They don't tell igned to this resident either. |                     |  |            | er g  |          |                               |                          |  |
| + 7 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * | During interview on   | 10/22/13, at 1:45 p.m. NA-B   |                     |  |            |   |          | 14-                           | no forbe                 |  |

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | T OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION  |   |  |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |              |  |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|--|---|-------------------------------|--------------|--|--|
|                          |   | 245369  | B. WING  |   | 1                             | 10/24/2013   |  |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912 |   |                               | <u>. 18.</u> |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRINCE DEFICIENCY) | ILD BE                        | COMPL        | 5)<br>ETION<br>TE  |  |
| F 353                    | verified they are she three strong aides or get done except ward don't have time. Notime the resident more room from chair to being walked in the frequently had resident have had to wait for Administration keeps taff working but the manager usually his except when you suggested the weekends and the weekends in general the weekends they less staff on the floor supposed to help be | ort of staff and if there are on this wing then the work can aling of the residents as they A-B also said that document ay be standing or walked in the bathroom as the same as hallway. NA-B indicated they dents upset with the time they reall lights to get answered. It is the stelling us there is plenty of the ere really isn't. The nurse des in her office when here urveyors are in the building | F 3  | 53  | j.                            |              | 03.80 v<br>04.00 |  |
|                          | alarms that are sou verified they do not residents, or they me their room or pass it walks were not done get it done.  During interview on confirmed they do not the work done for example, residents a indicated they always and toileting done be residents. NA-D sailong time to get call  | nding and some will not. NA-C always have time to walk the ray just walk the resident in ton to the next shift that the e as they don't have time to 10/23/13 at 1:15 p.m. NA-D not have enough time to get all ach resident in a timely are always waiting. NA-D ys tried to get repositioning efore working on walking d residents have had to wait a lights answered. NA-D sidents say they were         |  |   |                               |              |  |  |

dist.

4 ...

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391.

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BUILD | LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING   |      | E SURVEY<br>MPLETED              |
|--------------------------|--|--|----------------------|--|------|----------------------------------|
|                          |  | 245369   | B. WING              |  | 10/  | /24/2013                         |
|                          | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ST MARKS LUTHERAN HOME   |  |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912 | 54   |                                  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG   |  | D BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE       |
| F 353                    | incontinent because help. NA-D indicate there was no one he to the toilet and the waiting. The nurse is their offices to help surveyors are here. 50-60% of the time working the shift an nursing assistants. weekend there were the nurse manager they did not come or resident cares at all manager came out stay into the next shoffered to help. Adn the lean program to NA-D indicated this in wet pads and driet the nurses but noth. During interview on licensed practical neals of don't feel there LPN-A verified on a | ge 30  In they had to wait to long for d R30 told them that it felt like here one morning to help them by were incontinent while managers do not come out of with resident cares unless you NA-D indicated about there are only two staff d if full staff would have three NA-D said that this past here all weekend but here all weekend but here here all weekend but here office and help with here. At 2:00 p.m. the nurse of the office and asked staff to hift due to call INS but never hinistration wants us to go to work more with less help. In morning residents were lying here be done about it.  10/23/13 at 1:38 p.m. has a p.m. ha | F3                   | 353  |      | 01 40<br>01 40<br>01 40<br>01 40 |
|                          | lights to be answere<br>be there as soon as  | d but explain that the staff will<br>they can. LPN-A said they<br>n't have time to answer call   |                      |  |      | 2 2 3                            |
|                          | indicated residents amount of time to har There are days whe   | 10/23/13 at 3:33 p.m. NA-E<br>may have to wait an extended<br>ave call lights answered.<br>n it is more chaotic and on<br>lents may get half a walk or   | -                    |  |      |                                  |

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUILD            | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING   |                              | OMPLETE  |                       |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|------------------------------|----------|-----------------------|
|                          |  | 245369  | B. WING             |   |                              | 10/24/20 | 13                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | :   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912 |                              | 0.2.1.20 | 1 11                  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG |   | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE | COMP     | X5)<br>PLETION<br>ATE |
| F 353                    | During an interview NA-I indicated on the staffed and there we assistants on the wew walking or water paindicated the facility "call ins "and schewing (20 residents) whole shift to make walked and that the During interview on manager-A indicate available on the floot Nurse manager-A in aware of residents be answered timely                         | on 10/23/13 at 6:41 p.m., he days the facility was short ere only two nursing ing for 20 residents the ss may not get done. NA-I was short staffed because of eduling. NA-I indicated the needed three staff for the sure the residents was y receive fresh water.  10/24/13 at 9:33 a.m. nurse d there was enough staff or to meet resident needs. Indicated they had not been having to wait for call lights to . Nurse manager-A verified ulated 50 feet twice a day and | F3                  | 353   | <b>X</b>                     | 10年後第二 至 |                       |
|                          | put walker in front of behind resident wal was to be walked by not always time to go During interview on director of nursing (would call in they we notice they will not be require another staff indicated they have union to have the staff can choose of staying. The DON a twice a day ambut expect the resident minutes a day. The lights to be answere | 10/23/13, at 6:32 p.m. the DON) indicated when staff ere to give at least a two hour one at work but she do not if to fill this position. The DON authority to mandate with the eaff stay for a second shift but it to take an absence instead indicated if residents are on lation program she would to be ambulated for 15 DON would expect the call  |                     |   |                              |          | 2 40<br>2 40<br>2 40  |

1. 160

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                     | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED                          |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|--|
|                          |  |  |                     |   | +* - 52 543  |
|                          | rc.  | 245369   | B. WING             | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   | 10/24/2013   |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME   | i "  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912  | : 4 <u>2:11</u>  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF  | D BE COMPLETION  |
| SS=C                     | residents were inco answering call light  During interview on DON indicated call shift once each more put the call light on the light. DON indic much time it takes if put on by the reside 483.30(e) POSTED INFORMATION  The facility must por a daily basis: o Facility name. o The current date. o The total number by the following cate unlicensed nursing resident care per shall resident care per shall resident care - Registered nurse - Registered nurses o Resident census.  The facility must por specified above on of each shift. Data o Clear and readable | ntinent due to staff not  10/24/13, at 10:51 a.m. the lights were audited on each on the by going into a room and and waits for staff to answer cated don't have time to how for staff to answer call lights ent.  NURSE STAFFING  and the actual hours worked egories of licensed and staff directly responsible for offit:  The ses.  The ical nurses or licensed as defined under State law).  The aides.  The nurse staffing data as daily basis at the beginning must be posted as follows:  The format.  The corrections of the staff o | F3                  | F356  1. Corrective Action: A. DON spoke with Staffin Coordinator and Nurse Managers and educate them on the process for posting staffing hours. B. Updated staffing hour posted.  2. Corrective Action as it approximates to other residents: A. All Staff will be educated the process of posting staffing hours at the area in service on 11/26/20.  3. Date of Completion: 12/3.  4. Reoccurrence will be previous. A. The DON or designee. | ed or s was lies ed on ll staff ol 3. /2013 ented will |
|                          | make nurse staffing  | oon oral or written request,<br>data available to the public<br>not to exceed the community  |                     | complete weekly aud<br>assure staffing hours<br>posted at the beginni<br>each day and checked   | are symptom  |
|                          |  |  |                     | accuracy for one mor  |  |

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | T OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | A. BUILDI           | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|
|                          | 20   | 245369  | B. WING             |  | 10/24/2013                    |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912           | 1                             |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY) | D BE COMPLETION               |
| F, 356                   | Continued From particles and the nurse manager posting to the current During interview on director of nursing in up the daily staff por Friday and the nurse sure the correct datweekend. The direct manager posting to the current sure the correct datweekend. The direct manager posting to the current sure the correct datweekend. The direct manager posting to the current sure the correct datweekend. The direct particles are the correct datweekend. | ge 33  aintain the posted daily nurse hinimum of 18 months, or as w, whichever is greater.  It is not met as evidenced ion, document review and acility failed to post the for nursing hours on a daily ng of each shift. This had the 150 residents living in the uring initial tour observation on m. noted daily staff posting of /18/13 which was last Friday.  10/21/13, at 8:50 a.m. nurse the posting was dated for ted it was the responsibility of on the weekend to change the nt date.  10/23/13, at 6:33 p.m. the ndicated the scheduler makes sting for the weekend on e manager needs to make a was posted over the tor of nursing verified the date of hours on 10/21/13 was | F 3                 | DEFICIENCY)  | II /ED                        |
|                          | staff posting require  | ed November 2011, titled<br>ments read that a daily<br>had been implemented and<br>ery day.   |                     |  | ک برخمو<br>د برخمو            |

Ņ,

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MUL<br>A. BUILD |   | LE CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DAT<br>COM           | E SURV  | EY .                 |
|--------------------------|--|---|----------------------|---|--|---------------------------|---------|----------------------|
|                          |  | 245369  | B. WING              |   |  | 10/                       | 24/20°  | 13                   |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME   |   |                      | 4 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912   | 10.                       |         | 1 3<br>2 0<br>1 1    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG   | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE                        | COMPL   | (5)<br>LETION<br>NTE |
| F 371<br>F 371<br>SS=F   | The facility must - (1) Procure food fro considered satisfac authorities; and  | MOCURE, SERVE - SANITARY  m sources approved or tory by Federal, State or local   | F 3                  |   | F371  1. Corrective Action: A. The Dietary Director spowith staff about proper storage and handling of food. B. All opened and undated/unlabeled foo items were disposed of  | e<br>d                    | /O 2010 | 013<br>VEO<br>301    |
|                          | by: Based on observation review, the facility factoring food contact storing food. This has out of 50 residents in foods prepared by the Findings include: | IT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to ensure food containers eled when opened and failed ainers were sealed when ad the potential to affect 50 in the facility who eat the ne facility kitchen. |                      |   | <ol> <li>Corrective Actions as it app to other residents:         <ul> <li>A. All dietary staff will be reducated about proper storage and handling of food at their department meeting on 12/2/2013.</li> <li>B. All staff will be educate about proper storage a handling of food at the staff meeting on 11/26/2013.</li> </ul> </li> </ol> | re-<br>f<br>nt<br>d<br>nd |         | 40                   |
|                          | containers, had not<br>containers and had<br>containers had beer<br>During the initial tou   | labeled 12 opened food not assured 13 opened food n sealed properly.  |                      |   | <ul><li>3. Date of Completion:<br/>12/3/2013.</li><li>4. Reoccurrence will be preve</li></ul>  | nted                      | n de    | 018<br>018<br>VES    |
|                          | following was obsern<br>A refrigerator had se<br>pudding on a cookie<br>cookie sheet laid ov<br>the cookie sheets ur                                       | m., with dietary cook (C)-A the ved: even separate dishes of bread sheet covered by another er the top with a gap between adated, unlabeled and not udding was left over from the   |                      |   | by:  A. The DON and dietary director have created f storage and handling a  B. The DON, dietary director designee will conductive.   | ood<br>udit.<br>tor,      |         | . 991                |

\* 3 ·., 40

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | T OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                    | LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|---|--|
| 7.                       |  | 0.45000   | D MINO             |   |  |
| NAME OF                  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 245369  | B. WING            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  | 10/24/2013   |
|                          | KS LUTHERAN HOME   | <b>!</b>  |                    | 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST  AUSTIN, MN 55912   |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |   | OULD BE COMPLETION   |
| F 371                    | mixing bowl of prun prunes on a tray and of bread pudding of undated. C-A was uput in the bowl or done opened bag of undated as to where bag of chicken bread opened, two opened undated and not full peas undated, one one opened bag of undated, one opened and donot been dated, laborated she did not keen opened and donot been dated, laborated bag of undated professional interview on dietary director state label and sealed profession containers with tig containers clearly wis. " | e walk in cooler had one big les, four single dishes of dishes of dishes and one half pieces in a tray unlabeled and insure when the prunes were ishes. The walk in freezer had chicken breast chunks it was opened, one opened asts also undated when dished bags of potato wedges by sealed, one open bag of open bag of carrots undated, breaded chicken breasts and package of bacon undated.  10/21/13, at 9:03 a.m., C-A now when the prunes had id not know why the foods had alled and fully sealed.  10/23/13, at 12:50 p.m., and she expected staff to date, operly.  Y Leftover Food Usage dated and fully sealed and fully sealed and fully sealed.  Y Food Preparation and | F3                 | random audits weed one month, then me for three months to compliance.  5. The correction will be monitored by:  A. DON or designee  B. The QA Committee review the audit real quarterly basis are provide further dimenseded. | o assure   |
|                          | Handling dated 11/3<br>Potentially hazardou<br>frozen, except durin<br>covered, labeled, la<br>Leftovers are dated   | 1/11, read "Procedure 3. It is food is kept refrigerated or g handling. a. Food is beled for storage. 30. I labeled, covered, cooled, 0 minutes after cooking or  |                    |   | MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO<br>MINO |

..1 (4)

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>DF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                     | PLE CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|---|
|                          |  | 245369   | B. WING             |  | 10/24/2013  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912   | 3. 1173<br>1 177 VID<br>21 281  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)  | D BE COMPLETION DATE  |
| F 441<br>F 441<br>SS=F   | 483.65 INFECTION SPREAD, LINENS  The facility must es Infection Control Presafe, sanitary and of to help prevent the of disease and infection Control The facility must es Program under which (1) Investigates, control in the facility; (2) Decides what preshould be applied to (3) Maintains a reconstruction of the second of the infection of the second o | tablish and maintain an ogram designed to provide a omfortable environment and development and transmission ction.  I Program tablish an Infection Control ch it - introls, and prevents infections ocedures, such as isolation, or an individual resident; and ord of incidents and corrective fections.  ad of Infection ion Control Program esident needs isolation to of infection, the facility must asse or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if ansmit the disease.  require staff to wash their rect resident contact for which icated by accepted | F 441               | 1. Corrective Action:  A. Nurse Managers instruto start monitoring infections on the infections on the infection on the rest that they are responsible. The DON has initiated tracking and trending analysis of infections in facility.  2. Corrective Action as it approximates to other residents:  A. DON will obtain training how to monitor infection control.  B. The Staffing Coordinal will track staff call insition to the DO weekly for tracking and trending.  C. The IDT team will discone infections and trending.  C. The IDT team will discone infections and trending and monitoring and monit | etion idents ble. the n the olies ng on ion tor due on due on idents oriefly ore in isk |
| ٠,                       |  |  |                     | 12/3/2013.   | 017   |

. .

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MUI<br>A. BUILD |     | E CONSTRUCTION  |                              | TE SURVEY                  |
|--------------------------|---|--|----------------------|-----|---|------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 245369   | B. WING              |     |   | 10/                          | /24/2013                   |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME  | , s = *  |                      | 40  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>00 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>USTIN, MN 55912   |                              | - 10                       |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG   | ıx  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY)   | BE                           | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 441                    | This REQUIREMENt by: Based on interview facility failed to estate program to include of infections that ocemployee infections comprehensive recommendations.  | and document review, the blish an infection control surveillance and investigation cur in the facility, track s, and maintain accurate and ords of infections. This had ct all 50 residents residing in  | F                    | 441 | <ul> <li>4. Reoccurrence will be prevently:</li> <li>A. Thorough education to infection control policy all staff.</li> <li>B. The DON will monitor tracking of infections by Nurse Managers and Staffing Coordinator we for one month, then monthly for three monthly.</li> </ul> | the<br>for<br>/ the<br>eekly | # W/200                    |
|                          | Requested the facilit Log(s) from March 2 they were received at the months of April, 2013. For the month September 2013, the included on the Rest Log(s): Organism of symptoms of infection symptoms, culture resident infection was commodified by the body system (lust the infection. During log from September name was completed infection, signs and were not completed and had no culture resident infection antibiotic ordered or that infection period 2013, six urinary traces. | ity for the Monthly infection 2013, through October 2013, and there were none found for May, June, and October is of July, August and e following had not been ident Monthly Infections infection, signs and on, date of onset of the esults, or whether the unity or facility acquired. The acked consistent indication of ings, bladder, etc.) involved in greview of monthly infection 2013 room #s and resident ind. Date of onset of the symptoms, culture results for five urinary tract infections results noted. Three out of five in had more than one antibiotic extended during. For the month of August of infections were treated with ocumented, date of onset |                      |     | <ul> <li>The correction will be monitored by:         <ul> <li>DON or designee</li> <li>The QA Committee will review the audit results a quarterly basis and provide further direction needed.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>   |                              | 12-3-13                    |

1725

|                          | FOF DEFICIENCIES<br>DEFICIENCIES  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | A. BUILDIN          | IPLE CONSTRUCTION   | COM  | PLETED        | ar   |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|------|---------------|--|
|                          |   | 245369   | B. WING _           |   | 10/2 | 24/201        | 3  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912  |      |               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION OF THE | D BE | COMPLE<br>DAT | ETION .                                      |
| F 441                    | monthly infection lot reated with antibior tract infections with onset of the infection were documented.  On asking for track illnesses none was  During interview on director of nursing the infection control July 2013. The DO of time to focus on DON indicated she logs to prepare for  During interview on DON verified the panot quite up to date are to be completed there had not been | age 38 as. One resident was listed on a with no site of infection but tic. In July 2013, three urinary no culture results, date of an nor signs and symptoms ing and trending employee provided by the facility.  10/22/13, at 10:03 a.m. the (DON) indicated she took over I tracking and trending since N indicated there was not a lot infection control program. was currently working on the quality assurance meeting.  10/23/13, at 6:23 p.m. the aper tracking and trending was a currently infection logs d quarterly. The DON revealed time to accurately complete done for monitoring infection | F 44                |   |      | 1,152         | 2013<br>2013<br>2013<br>2013<br>2013<br>2013 |
|                          | prevention program develop, implemen prevention and con prevent, recognize possible, the onset the facility.  However, the policy Employee Health Ir addressed tracking   | titled infection control and in read that the facility was to that and maintain infection introl program in order to and control to the extent and spread of infection within a vice of the extent and spread of infection within the faction control had not and trending of staff illness a part of the overall infection  |                     |   |      |               | 20.00  |

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | T OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NU  | ER/CLIA<br>MBER: |                     |         | NSTRUCTION                               |  |                          | CON  | E SURVE<br>IPLETED | ΞΥ                                       |
|--------------------------|------------------------------------|--|------------------|---------------------|---------|--|--|--------------------------|------|--------------------|--|
|                          |                                    | 245369   |                  | B. WING _           |         |  |  |                          | 10   | 24/201             |  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER               |  |                  |                     | 400 - 1 | T ADDRESS, C<br>5TH AVENUE<br>IN, MN 559 | SOUTHWE  |                          | 1    |                    | 1013<br>331<br>1031                      |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY                   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE  MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM | FULL             | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG |         | PROVIDE<br>(EACH COR<br>CROSS-REFE       | R'S PLAN OF<br>RECTIVE AC'<br>RENCED TO<br>DEFICIENC | TION SHOUL<br>THE APPROI | D BE | COMPLI<br>DAT      |  |
|                          |                                    |  | Ž                |                     |         |  |  |                          |      | 240 -              | 5 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 |
|                          |                                    |  |                  |                     |         |  |  |                          |      |                    |  |
| ***                      |                                    |  |                  |                     |         |  |  |                          |      |                    | .073<br>965                              |

· St. opsk

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATÈ SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245369 B. WING 10/23/2013 2.5 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST** ST MARKS LUTHERAN HOME AUSTIN, MN 55912 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 K 000 POCOK 129-13 FIRE SAFETY THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE, YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST 1013 PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE .... WED USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. -331 UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC. AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety - State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey. St. Mark's Lutheran Home was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC). Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. NOV PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY MN DEPT, OF PUBLIC SAFET VI-13 **DEFICIENCIES** WYC M STATE FIRE MARK (K-TAGS) TO: Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St Paul, MN 55101-5145, or (X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00394

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 6

PRINTED: 11/06/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | 1 ' '              |     | E CONSTRUCTION  01 - MAIN BUILDING 01   |     | MPLETED                             |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|-----|---|-----|-------------------------------------|
|                          |  | 245369   | B. WING            |     |   | 10  | /23/2013                            |
| 4                        | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | *  |                    | 4   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>00 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912                          |     | 2 0                                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY) | DBE | (X5)···<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE       |
| K 000                    | Continued From pa<br>By email to:<br>Barbara.Lundberg@s<br>Marian.Whitney@s  | ②state.mn.us and   | K                  | 000 | 2   |     |                                     |
| - 20                     | DEFICIENCY MUS<br>FOLLOWING INFO   | what has been, or will be, done  |                    |     |   |     | 6 5 3<br>6 5 700<br>6 6 601<br>6 75 |
| 11                       | <ul><li>2. The actual, or pro</li><li>3. The name and/or responsible for corr</li></ul>  | oposed, completion date.   |                    |     |   |     |                                     |
|                          | buildings. St. Mark's building with a partice constructed at 4 diff building was constructed to be of 1967, addition was that was determined construction. In 198 added to the East V be Type V(111). In 1 to the North Wing a II (111) construction construction type all | surveyed as two separate so Lutheran Home is a 1-story all basement. The building was ferent times. The original sucted in 1963 and was Type II(111) construction. In constructed to the East Wing doto be of Type II(111) 1, another addition was Ving and was determined to 1991, an addition was added not was determined to be Type and Type of Ty | 100                |     |   |     | 20+3<br>                            |
|                          | fire alarm system wi   | sprinklered. The facility has a lith full corridor smoke as open to the corridors that is  |                    |     |   |     | * 1                                 |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                    | LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION<br>DING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED                       |
|--------------------------|---|---|--------------------|---|---|
|                          |   | 245369  | B, WING            |   | 10/23/2013  |
| NAME OF                  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | (   |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI  | DE ( )  |
| ST MAR                   | KS LUTHERAN HOME  | E   |                    | 400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912   | 7.  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |   | HOULD BE COMPLETION                                 |
| ₭ 000                    | monitored for autor<br>notification. The fact<br>and had a census of<br>The requirement at<br>NOT MET as evide  | matic fire department cility has a capacity of 61 beds of 52 at the time of the survey.  42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is need by:  |                    | 000   | an con 6  |
| K 029<br>SS=D            | One hour fire rated fire-rated doors) or extinguishing syste and/or 19.3.5.4 prothe approved autonoption is used, the other spaces by smdoors. Doors are sfield-applied protect | construction (with ¼ hour an approved automatic fire m in accordance with 8.4.1 tects hazardous areas. When natic fire extinguishing system areas are separated from toke resisting partitions and elf-closing and non-rated or tive plates that do not exceed bottom of the door are |                    | K29 First floor Activity/Me room: The door now h inch hole repaired and with a metal plate.  First floor Storage/Me room: Open penetrat the north wall have be cemented and fire cau  | nas a 1<br>d covered<br>echanical<br>ions on<br>een |
| ** · ·                   | Based on observatifacility failed to main partitions and doors following requireme Section 19.3.2.1. Taffect 25 out of 52 r. Findings include:  On facility tour between        | een 8:30 AM and 12:30 PM revation revealed that the   |                    | First floor Mechanical Open penetrations on and west walls have b cemented and fire cau  Basement-North Brea storage room: Open penetrations on the w have been cemented a caulked.  All of the above was caus of 11/12/2013. | the south een ulked. k room vest wall and fire      |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ' '                | LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION<br>DING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01  |                | E SURVEY<br>IPLETED         |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|--|----------------|-----------------------------|
|                          |  | 245369   | B. WING            |  | 10/            | 23/2013                     |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  KS LUTHERAN HOME   |  |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912 |                | *8.12                       |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |  | D BE           | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE  |
| K 052<br>SS=D            | 1. 1st floor - Activit has a 1 inch hole in 2. 1st floor - Storag penetration on north 3. 1st floor - North penetrations on sou 4. Basement - North (over 50 sq ft) has done of the control of the contro | y storage room (over 50 sq ft) door ge / Mechanical room - open n wall mechanical room, open ith and west walls th break room storage room open penetration on west wall octices were confirmed by the mental Services (BR) at the FETY CODE STANDARD required for life safety is d maintained in accordance nal Electrical Code and NFPA an approved maintenance in complying with applicable | KO                 |  | (3-38<br>ed so | 1/0 '013 'V '1/0 '3 '3 '1 ' |
| The st                   | Based on observati<br>facility failed to insta<br>accordance with the<br>101, Sections 19.3.4<br>NFPA 72 - 2-3.5.1.  | not met as evidenced by:<br>on and staff interview, the<br>ill the fire alarm system in<br>requirements of 2000 NFPA<br>4.1 and 9.6, as well as 1999   | Ī                  | 79   |                | % 313<br>% Vetu<br>991      |
|                          | Findings include:  |  |                    |  |                | *                           |

|                          | T OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ' '                |   | 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01   |              | MPLETE                                   |   |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|---|---|--------------|--|---|
|                          |  | 245369   | B. WING            |   |   | 10           | /23/201                                  | 13  |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER<br>•<br>KS LUTHERAN HOME  | ·  |                    | 4 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>100 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912                                |              |  | de la companya de la |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY)         | BE           | COMPL                                    | (5)<br>LETION<br>ATE  |
| K 052                    | On facility tour betwoen 10/23/2013, obsidetectors 3-38 and of the air flow of the memory care unit.  This deficient praction of Environmental Science of Environmental Sci | veen 8:30 AM and 12:30 PM ervation revealed that smoke 3-47 are located with-in 3 feet e return vents on 1st floor - ce was confirmed by Director ervices (BR) at the time of FETY CODE STANDARD cinerators and Laundry  n and trash chute, including and linen systems, that opens rridor is sealed by fire resistive ent further use or is provided embly having a fire protection new chutes comply with  te or linen chute, including and linen systems, is provided guishing protection in discharges into a trash d for no other purpose and | KO                 |   | K71 First floor main hallway lau chute: One of the two springs that was in the launchute has been removed a 10/25/2013. | nkler<br>dry | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·    | 2013<br>2013<br>2011  |
|                          |  | incinerators are sealed by fire n to prevent further use.  | -                  |   |   |              | 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 1 | 1013<br>1015<br>1331  |
|                          | This STANDARD is   | not met as evidenced by:   |                    |   |   |              |  | () : (<br>(-))  |

|                           | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | 1 ' '             |     | LE CONSTRUCTION<br>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01  |     | E SURVEY<br>MPLETED                      |
|---------------------------|---|---|-------------------|-----|---|-----|--|
|                           |   | 245369  | B. WING           | _   |   | 10/ | /23/2013                                 |
|                           | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                   | 4   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>100 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST<br>AUSTIN, MN 55912                          |     |  |
| :(X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE  | : (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE             |
| K 071                     | facility has a laundr requirements of Se 1999 NFPA 82 Sec practice could affect Finding include:  On facility tour betwon 10/23/2013, obssoiled linen chute hat top of chute. The sprinkler head with-fire sprinkler head.  This deficient practi | itions and staff interview, the cy chute that does not meet the ctions 19.5.4, 9.5 and 8.4 and tion 3-2.5 This deficient at 25 out of 52 residents.  It ween 8:30 AM and 12:30 PM ervation revealed, that the as a domestic sprinkler head are is another NFPA 13 fire in 6 inches of the domestic dice was confirmed by Director ervices (BR) at the time of | K                 | 071 |   |     | 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3. 3 |
|                           | *TEAM COMPOSIT<br>Gary Schroeder, Lif   |   | 7.2               |     | <sub>1</sub> .280<br>140<br>190   |     |  |

F5369022

Printed: 10/29/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A. BUILDING 02 - 2013 ADDITION

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

245369

B. WING

10/23/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

ST MARKS LUTHERAN HOME

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

400 - 15TH AVENUE SOUTHWEST

| OT WAIN                  | NS LUTHERAN HOME   |   | MN 5591             | 12   |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|----------------------------|
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE<br>(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY<br>REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM   | / FULL  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE<br>DEFICIENCY) | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 000                    | INITIAL COMMENTS   |   | K 000               |  |                            |
|                          | Surveyor: 25822<br>FIRE SAFETY   |   |                     |  |                            |
| 8                        | A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted Minnesota Department of Public Safety Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this St. Mark's Lutheran Home - 2013 addition found in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the edition of National Fire Protection Associated (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code Chapter 18 New Health Care. | - State<br>survey,<br>on was<br>- 2000<br>siation |                     | 3)   |                            |
|                          | This facility will be surveyed as two sepa<br>buildings. St. Mark's Lutheran Home - 2<br>addition is a 1-story building with no bas<br>The 2013 addition was determined to be<br>V (111) construction.   | 013<br>ement.                                     |                     |  |                            |
|                          | The building is fully sprinklered. The factive alarm system with full corridor smok detection and spaces open to the corridor monitored for automatic fire department notification.  | e ors that is                                     |                     |  | ×                          |
|                          | The facility has a capacity of 61 beds an census of 52 at the time of the survey.  | nd had a  |                     |  |                            |
|                          | The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 48 MET:   | 3.70(a) is  |                     |  |                            |
|                          |  |   |                     | 2  |                            |
| ARORATOR                 | RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESE   | ENITATIVE'S SIGN                                  | ATURE               | TITLE  | (X6) DATE                  |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.